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   CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
 Access to Information & Privacy 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-355 

November 6, 2020 

Dear 

RE:  Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 

I am writing regarding your request of June 23, 2020 under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act for: 

1. Records of inspections of 439 Powell Street, between January 1, 2011 and March
31, 2015, including annual SRO inspections, and inspections related to
enforcement actions or structural integrity;

2. Records of inspections 451 Powell Street, between January 1, 2011 and July 31,
2013, including annual SRO inspections, and inspections related to demolition or
enforcement actions and permit-related inspections;

3. Records of or associated with any 311 or equivalent complaint/call relating to 439
Powell Street or 451 Powell Street, between March 1, 2013 and July 31, 2013;

4. Any invoices issued by or on behalf of the City to the Ming Sun Benevolent
Society or its directors or to the owners of 439 Powell Street, from July 24, 2013 to
June 15, 2015, related to the following:

• the demolition of 451 Powell and associated acts such as temporary
disconnection of power or water and removal of debris,

• the process of vacating 439 Powell (which had commercial and residential
tenants),

• the relocation and rehousing of 439 Powell’s commercial and residential
tenants,

• expenses for security, fencing, or the like relating to the vacating of 439
Powell,

• work performed by or on behalf of the City in relation to the structural
integrity of 439 Powell or in relation to public safety from 439 Powell.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed, 
(blacked out), under s.21(1) and s.22(1) of the Act.  You can read or download this section here: 
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00     

s.22(1)

s.22(1)
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Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to 
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2020-355); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
[Signature on file] 
 
 
Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca  
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
 
*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.  
 
 
Encl. 
 
:ma  
 



Building Inspection Complaint - Case ref: 101000460199 

Building Inspection, Construction and Permit Complaints: 
use this case for building inspection and construction work complaints on private property. 

1. Type of Complaint * Other

2. If Other selected, provide details: Walls about to collapse 

3. If Work Without a Permit selected is there visible and
active work being done?  Yes  No  Unknown 

4. Describe complaint in detail (building type i.e. single
family or multi-family dwelling, high-rise, commercial
building; location of work, type of work) *:

Business at 437 Powell Street had a brick wall collapse 
approx 1 week ago. Today, citizen noticed that at his 
business at 451 Powell St, the wall is caving in and he 
believes the 2nd floor is about to collapse. I have advised 
him to call 911 right away also. Tom Chow can be reached 
at 778.885.5599, he is currently next door at another 
business. 

* indicates a required field.

Common Case Details 

Preferred Contact Method: Either

Phone: 7788855599

Email: doublehappiness@telus.net

Incident Date : 

Incident Time : 

Additional Details : 



Word Print

Case 101000460199 Details 

Building Inspection Complaint

CaseID : 101000460199 

Rep Name : Deena Stromgren

Date Created : 07/24/2013

Time Created : 11:26

Contact Information 

Contact Name / 
Organization: 

Double Happiness Foods (2007) Ltd

Caller Type Oth

Page 1 of 2CSG_Inspections_Building_Complaints
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Alternate Contact: 

Street Number and Name: 429 POWELL ST

Street Address 2: 

City: Vancouver

Province: BC

Postal Code: V6A 1G7

Email: doublehappiness@telus.net

Phone Number on File: 7788855599

Alternate Phone Number: 7788855599

Contact Comments: Tom Chow 

Incident Location Information 

Location Name : 

Street Number : 451

Street Name : POWELL ST

Street Address 2 : 

City : Vancouver

Province : BC

Postal Code : V6A 1G7

Location Comments: 



Below are the geographical locations X and Y co-ordinates for this Case. 

X co-ordinate: 49.283337

Y co-ordinate: -123.094185

Location: 

Locate on Map Press the 'Locate on Map' button to launch the GIS map system to refine the Location. 

Word Print

Page 2 of 2CSG_Inspections_Building_Complaints
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(printable version)

Case Details

Case Ref 101000460199 

Classification
DBL - Inspections >> Building >> Building Inspection Complaint 
Case 

Associated with 451 POWELL ST, Vancouver, BC, V6A 1G7

Title Building Inspection Complaint 

Description - 

Status Closed 

Closed Date Jul 24, 2013 12:22:33 PM (Over 6 years ago) 

Created Date Jul 24, 2013 11:26:46 AM (Over 6 years ago) 

Created by Deena Stromgren 

Raised by Double Happiness Foods (2007) Ltd (Phone)

Priority Very High 

Severity Very High 

Internal Only

eForms Z - CSG Inspections Building Complaints

History: All eForms Events Interactions Notes
Type Description Raised by Created by Created

Initial 
Contact

Phone - 101040638714/I

Double 
Happiness 
Foods (2007) 
Ltd

Deena 
Stromgren

Jul 24 
2013 
11:16

Event Agent Created Case (No Interaction)
Deena 
Stromgren

Jul 24 
2013 
11:26

eForm Z - CSG_Inspections_Building_Complaints (No Interaction)
Deena 
Stromgren

Jul 24 
2013 
11:29

Event
Agent Updated Case Details - Reallocated to 
queue: CSG - Inspections Reception General 

(No Interaction) Lorna Kao
Jul 24 
2013 
11:31

Event
Agent Finished - Case Closed Assigned Mike 
McDiarmid 8-7073 

(No Interaction) Marisa Lee
Jul 24 
2013 
12:22

5 items found. 
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Assenive Excavauna and oemoliUon ltd. 
#26 H\ , 

u 
Pho 

aling:.com 

August 21. 13 

Cit Of Vancouver Phone: 604-873 -7883 

ttention: 

F : 604-ST-7100 
Email : P.c ntral@vancm.1 er.ca 

nchi I e 

uppl hon wing . ca ator lo remo e building d bri . u pl lin d bin and di p al of asbestos wast . 
uppl labour for clean up and water praying. 

uppl_ hazardous material urvt:y 1500.00 

ug I ·ca al r to site 

per hour r nt d equipmem rate) 
I labourer 4 h r h ur 
Rent I of roll e and h drant adapter p r day 

ug _ I 5 per hour (rented equipment rate 
I labourer 7 hour 30 per hour 
Rental f 6 rolls ffire hose and h dram adapter per da 
Remo e :? bin of asbe tos w t .. 500 per bin 

ug 6 Exca ator 8 hours @ hour (rented equipment rate 
l lab r 7 hour @ 
Rema 6 roll of fi apter per da 
Remo bins ofas per bin 

ug 7 -xca t r 8 hours @ $14 - our ( rented equipm Ol rate) 
I labourer 7 ho 30 
Renral o 6 roll h adapter p r da 
Remo e 2 bin sto 00 per bin 
Remo e I 40 ard bin of inc di p al) 

ug xca ator hour 14 per hour (r nted quipment rate 
I labourer hours @ 30 per hour 
Rental of 6 roll offire ho e and hydrani adapter per da_ 
Remo 3 bin of asbe r " te 3 00 per bin 

Aug E ca a1or hour @ $14- per hour (r ntcd equipment rate) 

300.00 

11 60.00 
2 10,00 
100.00 
7000.00 

11 0.00 
210.00 

$100.00 
$7 00.00 

1160.00 
$210.00 

100.00 
$7000.00 

1060.00 

1160.00 
240.00 
100.00 
10 00.00 

l 160.00 
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I labourer 5 how·s @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 

Aug12 Excavator 8 hours @$145 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
I labourer 8 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 3 bins of asbestos waste@ $3500 per bin 

Aug\3 Excavator 8 hours @ $145 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
I labourer 8 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 3 bins of asbestos waste@ $3500 per bin 

Aug 14 Excavator 8 hours@$l45 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
I labourer 8 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 2 bins of asbestos waste @ $3500 per bin 

Aug 15 Excavator 8 hours @$145 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
I labourer 6 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Supply dump truck with pony to remove 4 boxes concrete 
Dump truck with pony 5 hours @ $120 per hour 
Disposal 4 boxes @ $85 per box 

Aug 16 Excavator 8 hours@ $145 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
I labourer 6 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
40 yard tri-axle end dump to remove 2 loads concrete 
6 hours @ $125 per hour 
Disposal fee 2 loads@ $165 per load 
Remove excavator from site 

Subtotal: 
GST: 

Total: 
GST# 89586460 I 

$150.00 
$100.00 

$1160.00 
$240.00 
$100.00 
$ I 0500.00 

$1160.00 
$240.00 
$ 100.00 
$ I 0500.00 

$1160.00 
$240.00 
$100.00 
$7000.00 

$1 160.00 
$180.00 
$ 100.00 

$600.00 
$340.00 

$1 160.00 
$180.00 
$100.00 

$750.00 
$330.00 
$300.00 

$80905.00 
$ 4045.25 

$84950.25 



Building Inspection Complaint - Other - 101000460199 
Case Created: 7/24/2013 11:26:00 AM 

Address of Premises Involved: 

Address: 451 POWELL ST 

Complainant: 

Contact: Double I lappiness Foods (2007) Ltd 
Address: 429 POWELL ST, Vancouver 
Phone munbcr: 7788855599, 7788855599 
fanajJ: doublehappjness@telus.net 
Preferred contact: Either 
Coniact Comments. Tom Chow 

R D ·1 · equest eta, s; 
l. Type of Complaint* 
' . lf Other selected, p rovide details: 
3. If Work Wilhont a Pernut selected is there visible and 
1ctive work being done? 
4. Describe complaint in detail (building type i.e. single 
amily or multi-family dwelling, high-rise, commercial 
)Uilding; location of work, type of work) *: 

Additional Details: 

EN 
FY A to: Mike McDiarmid 8-7073 
FYI to: 

b ther 
Walls about to collapse 

Busi11ess at 437 Powe!J Street had a brick wall collapse 
approx l week ago. Today, citizen noticed that al bis bus 
)11ess at 451 Powell St, the wall is caving in and be 
believes the 2nd 0oor is about to collapse. I have advised 
1in1 lo caU 911 right away also. Tom Chow can be 
·cached at 778 .885.55Y9, he is currently next door at 
another busiuess. 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-355 - Page 6 of 123 



Oouble Happiness Foods 
~ = •~------.:!.€. . r'\ 'Alt- /ttbC'-'' 

"EMANUAL SAYO" .22(1) From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 
HiTom. 

<doublehappinessfoods@telus.net> 
July 23, 2013 4:37 AM 
message for Tom 

Page 1 l 

Hope all is well with you. Cora had told me abouc )lour recent visit inside the the building.. I will get m tou with you as soon as I get more info regarding the 
insurance. 

Rc:gurds. 

Co::cilia 

~-
:;?-

"}' 
D ) I 

i;½ 
t,f7+lL 

C.l I I --

:, 

. ~Jta{''J-<,. 

C 
C; ~}' 
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Katigbak, Veronica 

From: 
Sent 
To: 

Cc: 

Mark, Michael 

Monday, July 29, 2013 11:38 AM 

Machielse, Har1ey 
DOMINO (OTYVAN} 

Subject 
Attachments: 

FW: WorkSafeBC Inspection Report.: IR20131S.756018S 
IR2013157560185.pdf; cuFG3 .tiff 

Harley, 

Here Is a copy of the mspection report given by Worksafe. Seeing the document now, it is an inspection report not a 
Worksafe order. Mike from Assertive wa!t goif'g to arrange to have it posted on s ite, 

Michael Mark 
Supervisor of Inspections 

From: Mike Hollowav [mailto:Mike@Assettlve&cavatino.cornl 
Sent Monday, July 29, 2013 10:22 AM 
To: Marte, Michael 
Subject: Fwd: WorkSafeBC Inspection Report: IR2013157Sfi0185 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Benoit, Mark" <Mark.Benoit@worksafebc com> 
Subject: WorkSafeBC Inspection Report: IR2013157560185 
Date: 29 July, 2013 6:41 :16 AM PDT 
To: "Mike@AssertiveExcavating.com•• <Mike@AssertiveExcavating.com> 
Cc: "Nadeau, Alanna" <Alanna. Nadeau@worksafebc com> 

Hi Mike. 

Attached is WorkSafeBC Inspection Report: IR2012157560185. An official copy will also be mailed to your address of 
record. 

The Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of the a1tached inspection report remain post.ed in 
a conspicuous place at or near the operation inspected for at least seve n days, or until compliance has been achieved, 
whichever is the longer period. 

Please confirm receipt of t his email by return emaiL 

Regards, 
Mark Benoit, 

WorkSafeBC 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-355 - Page 8 of 123 
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Follow us on Twitter, YouTube, or one of our many social 
networks: http://www.worksafebc.com/news room/SocialNetworks/default.asp 

CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLAIMER 

The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential 
information of WorkSafeBC - the Workers' Compensation Board. It is intended for review 
,only by the person(s) named above. Dissemination, distribution or duplication of this 
communication is strictly prohibited by all recipients unless expressly authorized 
otherwise. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email 
and destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you. 

Mike Holloway 

Assertive Excavating And Demolition Ud. 

264 - 19567 Fraser Highway 
Surrey, BC V3S 9A4 
Cell: nB-552-1237 
fax: 1604-888'-3222 
email: mike@asserti\leexcavatmg com 

0 

2 



111,111J111r.;::::-;:;--,I WORKERS' COMP. ENSATION BOARD9& .. 
a)"l•];J,tSAN a51 WHbl'WnterHIQhW'I)', Rictmofl(I, $~ 

INSPECTION REPORT 
I-.... M •• lllill■l■i.l■-1.::::::..=.. _ _j Malling Addrus: PO 8ox 6360, '\lancouvtr ec, VIP. 6L5 
*OJlltl IIG TO M~U II DlffllU!NCf Telep,ont II04 27$.3100 Ton Free 1-388-421·1'233 FllJI IOU7&-n47 

WORKER MIO £ ... LOY£R 
SERVICES DIVISION 

A,n employer who falls to comply with the <>ocupallona1 Health&. S'1f~ Regulation or Board orderc or clrec1lons I ■ subjed lo sanction■ 
as pn!Scribed in the Wo~rs Corn~nsatlon Act. 

The Occupational He.alth L Safi!'ty ·Regulabon requires I.hat one cop)I of thls r~rt remain posted In a conspicuous place at or near the 
open,tion Inspected tor at 1east ~ days, or until complh111ce has been achiev~, whlehever is the longer ~od. 

An alrected m,poyer, worker, owner, sUl)C)lle~1~ _1on Of metnb« of a decused woriter's 'family may, within 9G ,::,;il endat days of tt,is report, 
In wril.lnlf, request tt1e Review Oms ion ot the_ nva to conduct a review Qf .-.. order, or the non-issumce of an Ofder, in this report by 
contacting the Review Division a1 the Bo:ud's Richmond Office. Tt,e time tin-it may be enended 1n certain circu11ma11ces. En1)1oyen 
requiring assis1ance can contac:1 the Employers' Advisers al 1-800-925-2233 ~s can contact the: Wor1(1,rs-' Advi■ers 11 1400-4113--'261. 

Date of Issue Number Number of 
Orders 

E~loyer Locallon Ctu:silication AdivilyTlme Travel r,rnc 
Unit Nuntier Re(;()rded' ReOOfded• 

2013/07126 2G1315'7560185 0 696961 PCJ1 721031 10.00 2,00 

"iht TI me Recorded reflfcis orly that time which has bffn chuged tn this inspection up until the document -s printed for derrvey. 
SUbsequent time ff1ll)' be added for additional actrvit, ~lattd to lhi$ i~km. 

Numller of PtoJea 
Sle Visit Date Wortcors Number 

2 - ~o 2013/07/24 

Head Office 

AS~RTIVE EXCAVATING AND DEM0Ul10N LTD. 

lJMT 21.419567 FRASER HWY 

SURREY 
BC V$$9A4 

Viola.Hon,;; NO ORDERS WRITTEN 

ErrlJloyerRep<esontat!vtt Mamo 

Mike Holloway 

~yer Represe.ntatlve Position 

Owner 

Phorie Nunt>er 

(778)5'2--1237 

Signa11J1e 

De.Li..ve~ Method~ &mail 
M:i.k•8Jl••ar-tivia&xe•v•tiug.eeat. 

LabS<l~ Direct Resulls 
Sa"°"'ng lospettionls) i a1<en Re.dings Ptasenled 

N N N 

Job Site 

Phillippine. women center ore.c 
461 Powell St 

Vancouver 
SC 

Accompanlod by Employer RepntSentllMI 

s21(1)-
~ by Worker Ropresonta!ivo 

Wayne Brooker I Operator 

Organization 

Offioer oftho !bard I Signature 

Benoit.Marti. 

for Internal Use Only 

Regulation(s) Referenced In lnspeclion Teat 

OHS 20 . 112, OBS 6.7. (2), OBS 9 . 39 . (2) , OHS 20. 111 . (1) , OHS 20.111.(2) 

62817(R05f2007) Prirdnd: 2013/07/29 06:40 Page 1 of5 
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INSPECTION REPORT 
WOftKl:I\ AND fWLOYffl 

SERVICES 01\/ISION 

An emplo~ who fails to comply witl'i the O~nal Health & Safvty R<:911lalion or Board orders or dl....ctlonc 1$ $-Ubject to sanctions 
as ptUClibe<I io U\e W011w's Con,penntlon Ad. 

The Occup,nonal Health & Safely Regulation requiles that one copy of ttus report remain posted in a conspicuous pla~ at or nor ihe 
operation in•~ for at lea.st seven days, or until compliance has bftn echM'led, ~ is the longe1 perlod. 

AJl ~ed emfllol'U, wvrtw, owner, $141~\~nion or l'll!fflbe< of~ ~Md WOl'br's f.amily may, -.ffitin 90 ~ days al this report, 
in writing, request the Revk:"" Oivi~ion or \he ~a lo c:cwlducf a ttvieW or~ ~. or the noiHS.-of an order, in this report t>y 
ccntactlng ttie Re-Jitw Division a1 the Board's Ric:fimood Office. The time firm may, be ut~ ill certain~- Effl)loyers 
~rmg u1i.~ e.1n eoroct Che Employers' AcMsers 11 1-800-925-22:la~ can contact~ WorkttS' .AdVistr'S at 1~63-426'1. 

Oateoll$$Ue N~ ffurnbor of Errl)loyqr L,:,c;etiqi, C)a$$llication ~ Time. 
OJders Unil Nurrt>er Recorded" 

20131117/25 201315T5&01115 0 695912 001 721031 10.00 

Inspection Text 
This ciocument: soJ:V1as as a record of an 1n.spc;,oti.oi\. .i.t thi.. lmi)ding .s:i.te 
schadul.ed for. anergency demolition by oz:dei: of the City of Vancouve.r: 
enacting sentence ll. 6 . 2 .2. (lt of D~v . Co~ the Jtaildin7 ISylav . 

The bylur i:i i n refe:rence to the city I s authority to act on the p r ope.r:ty 
owners beha.l.f i.n the case of an mna:rgency si.tuat.ion. 

Tbe V1LC&nt. wood f~ bui.l.cli.ag .at 451 l'owel.l. st:.~••t u Va.noouve:r a.c . wa.s 
d8-d Wl.st:ab1e and in d.ange.t; of comp1ete col.l..apse by t:be City 0£ 
V..nc:011Ve% Licences and I~ctions divisiou. ne owner o~ the bui.l.di.ng 
wu notified that:. the buil.d.i.nq 'It~ going to be ~ancved jrnr,e,Uatel.y by a 
t:h.i..rd p~ty . 

Opon ur:iv&l. to the site: 

• 'l'he ~liti.o.n cont.r&ctcu, rop-••ntative wa• 011 11i.C.e 1Lwa:i.tin9 t:he 
excava.to.r 

• Power b.&d been cliscollneC:ted to the 45.l Powel.! st. and hter to 439 
Powell &.s we1l. . 

• Tr&11sit l.ina. were cle-.nerg-1%4ad d.ue to otber con.ll'truction uong Powell. 
St . 

• 'l'here was a. concez::n that the nai.qhbouri.o.g hui.1di.nq to th.a wast (439 
Powell} couid col.J.Ap$e ill a d.ami.nos affect durinq dallclition . 

• The ne.ighhouring residenoe11 at -l39 Powell St . had. beep. evacuated by tho 
city offi.oi.a1s . 

• Port:i.s B.C . was a~ll~ ~n to disco:zmect the ga; to 451 

• Cable ~d t<el.ephoue l:ilias remained attached. &.nd were l.at:e.r •av4tted . 

• Th.:is deaolit.i.oo co11tz:actor• a. opera.t<>r was pl•nnin9 to ate.rt ~l..it..iou 
from the bac:lt of th• building (.ill the &.l.l.ey> due to ti:a.nsit l.:iAas :in the 
;front. 

• _a. struot.U%&1. eoqi,a-z wa..s on rou te to de-.1.op sa.f~ wo:r:k procedure.a-

• A h&s&rd.ous 11111te.c:i.a.ls aurvey was not av&il&bl.e due to th• emergency 

I Mike Holloway 

~yer RopreseJllative Officor of die Boanl 

Benoit, Marie 

52811 (RGM007) Pnrued: 2013/07129 06:40 

Travol lima 
Recorded' 

t.OCI 

Paiie2 of 5 

City of Vancouver . FOi 2020-355 - Page 11 of 123 



INSPECTION REPORT 
WORKl:!R "NO EWLO~ 

SERVICES DIVISION 

An employer wtlo falls tp comply Wtth ~ O~n•I Health & S.afa'ly Regulation or Board order• or dire-ctlons is subjec:t to _..:t,oN 
H prucribed in the Wor1<ers CompfflSation Act 

The OccupationaJ Health & S.;afety Regulaion ,equirH that one copy of this rt{f)Ort ,.,,..., podad in a conspicuous~ at or,_,. the 
operation his~ for rt lea1 sevM days, Of .until compliance has been achieved, whic:tHW!I' is ltle longer period, 

An affected ernoto-w. work;e,, owner, s\lDdie.-, union or~ oh ~t.as-ed wonce(sfwnily may, within 10 caJendar days orthb report. 
in wriUnt, ~ the Review OivllJon oHbe wee to conduct a rt!YieW ctan Ofder', -or tt,e flOM-S~ of an order, in th1s report by 
contacting the ~eYI-Oillision at the ~ Richmond Office. The tilht- blit may be utendad in C8tain cl~ en.,!011en 
f'e(O.lirii,g auistance elln corac:t ~ Employers' AdYisers a11-800-826-2.2l3--wort(ers oan con~ct the WOl'ktn' Advis.s .t 1-800~9-4261. 

1)9111 of Issue Humbel' Nu.mberof ~ye, Location Clusifi~n Adivty Time 
Onse,s UnitNumbef Reconlod' 

Z01S/D7/25 2013157580185 0 ' 69e962 001 Tl1031 10.00 I 
natu.z:e of the situ~tion . 

• !b.:i.s officer :requested e letter fxom an engineer confixmi.ng tbe i.D:mi.Mmt 
b1U1a.rd exi.st:s or the• r~ts of OIIS ~tion 20 .l.12 "1oiud p:ce,r.U . 

• such a l.ettex lf&.S p,;ovided and is digitally atta.ched to tllis report l:lut 
w.i.ll. not show on the p:J;;in.ted vex:sJ.on . 

• Th• operator va..s: &.dv:ised h.a reczuir.d a r-pira.tor, covara.l.ls , and vouJ.d 
need to be cl.ean sb.a.ven priox to st&rtinq demolition. Se made 
.u:ra.nqem,it.nt:. fe¥r such. 

• It was confil:med th.a.t. the exeav.tor w..s equipped 1tith FOPS protecti.on., 
and~ second.&J:y escape hatch. 

• '?he fi.x'e department wa.s on 1:u&Ad to provi.de -ter spx&y- on the bui Jdiug 
l;o DLit.ig.t.t.e .iu:i::..tos c onc.eJCDa &11»n.tprt othel: duti.es. 

• 'l'he stxuoturu eDgin~ arrived and pe.r£oz:naci a prel:hrd:naey a.ssessment 
of tbe build.i.Dgs 451 , 4.39 Powell St . Be determin<td that the 
builcling(451) h&d t-o he demolished froJD the front due . t~ the structural. 
in.stabU.it;y of the front y:io:ction of th• -st wall_... s .21{1) 

s.21(1) 

• 'l!be !S'.21 (1) expressed. his conoe.cns about t.he ti::a.ttit.it li.nes 
a.nd a tr- i.nte~fering with b.i.s acceR$ . 

• '-'h• owner of t bJ.a danol.ition Cotll)auy wa.s &.sked to come to tbe s.it.e t o 
eq>ed.i.te a wr.it t en safe wo:rlt p1::oaec:lure for. tbe danolition prior to 
start.ing. 

• fl1.ey agi::aed to st.a.rt fx:am· the ~z:-ont ~ -requested the txan~i.t l.:l.nes and. 
t.ree be :i:e11J0Ved . 

• co-t Mountain lhu C~any and th.a V'a.ncouv.u: Parks l>epacrt:ment 
&ccomnod.&ted the above • 

• Certi.fi.ed dmao p1aiia we.re pxovided to Work.safe B. C. foa:: :cev.iew . 

• The dallolit.io.n. p1.&.D (p~aphrased) J:equ.ired. tbat the hail.ding be 
deaoli•bed fz::om tbe top clown, working :from tbe fxont. A el.&u.se stating 

Officer of ffle Board 

6·2B11 (ROSl'l007} Prlrted: 2013/07/29 06:40 

Travelllme 
Re,::,c,niod' 

2.00 
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lfll■-■r.:==--;;,-7 WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD:,.m • 
11'/I•J;JttS-.. ! 1951 Wfltmln.-stw HighW;ly, Richntood, BC 

INSPECTION REPORT 
--·· ■■-■- MailingMdress: P-0 8 01< 5350, VaQC'OUYer8C, 116851..& 
W0 1Utllf5 TO Mfllll II DlfH RtllC:t Telephone I04 t7M100 Toll Free1~•7fl3f'alll 80427e-azt7 

WORKER AHO EliFLOYEfl 
SERVICES DM$JON 

An empk,yer wno f11tls to comply with the Occ'4)31ti1mal Httlth & Safety "Regu'llltto.n or Board wck~ or d.l'Mtions ls subject to sanc:tioiu 
as presc~ in the W0f1(t!n Compensation Act. 

lhe Oc(:oi,atjonal Heal1h & Safety Reg,.,lation requires jhat one copy of this •report remain posted fn a conspicuous place at or nur the 
opent;on inspected for at least seven llays, or until compliance has he!!tl ac:hieYed, ~ is the k>riger period. 

A.n~~ employer, w,;,rtcer, owner, slll)C)ier irnicln ormen,t,er ohdeceas~ IIVOfker's ~ly may, within90 caltndar days of this report, 
inWTti~, request the Review Division of~• WCB lo conduct ;a,-i.,,. Qfan cmfer,or!henon-i1!.s'--'Ceof •n o rder, inthlli""POrt by 
contadingtt,e RevitwDivision at the Board's A'!~ Office. The time limit maybe e~ irf~in circ:tmS1.anCes.&r.,ioyen 
requiring uaistaoct can contad ttw Employus· Ad\llsers at 14IOO.S.25~ 3~tan contact•~ ¥1or1';ers· AdVIHrs at 1-80016~ze1. 

Date of lssua Numoe< ~of &rployer location Cla~n AcrAy Tima 
Orders Unit Nurrbor Reoorded" 

201 31t17 /25 2013157660186 0 69A62 001 72.1031 10.00 

that U t heze are s:Lgns o~ sbi.fting towai:ds tbe west: , the job shtll be 
atopped and sbo;ri..ng at m&i.J:I 1:'l.oor ~ be ;r~eci •t the west s i de. 

• !l'ha aho.,.. c lanaa v- de-.d unaccept ah1• by this offioar, s ince ·tl,a 

buil.cling wu deemed imstabl.e and in d&ngaz: of innine11t colla:p.se. Sho1:ing­
was uot an accoptable opti.on aspeai.ally a.fter it i.s made even more 
un.stabl.a. 

• The d.aaolltion c ontractox opted to bave the engineer stay at the site 
Lox the du.«t.:ion of the woi:k :,o b.e couW b e .v.:iJ.ul.e to millk.e deci.:ii i ous 
&nd d.i.rect the wo n .a.:, it p:oqra••iild r"'ther than ametl4 th• cio~t t:o 
rafl.80 t .ui unknown. co.nd:U:i<>n _ 

• The work wa.s allowed to proceed. 

• Water "as appl.ied to the •ite as required to mit.iga<te daaoliti.on dus t . 

• The city • s bui.l.di.ng uapectox xepreaen~tJ.ve was adv:ise<i by Wor);s afe 
B . C . t hat tbe pile 0 £ cleb.-:u ,i,as li.kel.y • a 'besi:oa c.oni;4inin7, -d in the 

absence of worll:ers ~t tllA sita we h ava no jurudi.ot.i.on ra,qardi.nq the· 
potential. ha1.u:ds associated wi th the pile o f rubble such &S securi:ty 
a11d/ or bl.owing debris . 

• 'fbe ovne.r of the p r operty will. be i ssued • •imi J •~ o:tder from the o:ity 
to clean up the sit• 

• Tb.o propa,:ty was fezu::od. f ollo"'i.ng comp1.etio n 0£ the d-l..ition. 

RegU.lations Ra£eren.ced : 

• ( OBS 20 . 112} Z,.foxe worlt begi.ns on tbe dl!GIOlltion or auvage o f 
mac~, equ:i.pment , buil.dLnq:s o:c stcuotures , tlla employe+ .o r owner mu.st. 
(a) ensure that a qual.i~i•d peicson i osp,act:s the site to .idantify •n,/ 

asbestos -containing .mater.iaJ.s , lead ox ot:ber heavy 11ata1 or tox_i c , 
f l annab1e or expl..osi.ve m&texi&J.s th.at may be handled, di.stur:hed o:r 
.ra:iaoved, 
(bl b&ve tbe i.JupecUQn xesults a.vai1able at th• 1102:kaite, incl.uding any 
dr.&wiJlgs , pl.;uis or spe.cifica..tions , &.s &ppxopi:,i.ate~ to show the loc&tion.s 
of a:ay h&~axdoui. s'llb~tances , 
(c) en•~ that azry ba:zazd-s ._tez:ial.a found. au:• suel.y cont un.ec:i o r 

~v.d, .uid 

E~yer RepreselltaM Off'ICl!r or tho Bollrd 

J,like Hol oway Beno.it. ,...,. 

~2817 (R05f2007) Prinllld 2013/07'29 06;40 

Tnavel Time 
Recorde<r 

2.()6 
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l WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD~= 
11961 Wfflnlinsw Jilglr..ay, Rfd11'1'1Dftd, BC 

INSPECTION REPORT 
•rnna Add,-: Po 8•n~ 5350, VancOIIHf 8«;, ve& 5Ui 

WOU I '-Ci Ta >I AK! fl DJ fl'UUiCf Tl!lephone 11114 ~100 Toti ,,-t'INI 1.-e-621·~ Fu. 804 2-76-32"7 

WOftKER A.ND EJlll"LOYB't 
SERV1C£S DM&ION 

An employer who fail$ to comply with the ~upatlonal Health & Sefety R~n or Board orders ,or directions is subject \Q s.nc:tioos 
as prescribed m the Worke-s Cof11)ellution Ad 

The Occ\Jpational HNJth & Safe(y RegulfliiOn r~uires that o~ copy of thl~ report rwnain posted In a conspicuous place at or near the 
operation lot~ for at lea5t HWl'I days, or unt,7 compllanc-e has been adliev,ed. whichever is the longer pe1iod. 

An affi!dtd ffl!ployer, won:er,owner,sl.l)l)lier=nor-rnemberof a ,cteceasedwotfcels. ta,nil,- may, within 90 calendar day$of lh1s~rt, 
ln'Wl'iling, requnfthe ReviewOivision otbl': . to conduct a nMC'\l'ifQf..,.Ofde(-1 orthencm◄sn•1t~ of.., ordoK, inthia rltf)Ort by 
~ the Review Division al the ,Board's Rldwnord ~~time linit m.tY be exteru,ted in certain ,cirWmsfances, ~loyen 
~utring assistance c■n 0C>ntacl the EmploY'l;!f"'S' Adviffrs 1t 1..aoo-a2S-22:33-wo(1(ers can contad ~ ~rs' Advisers a 1-800~-4261, 

Oaleof~ Number Humber of Errt>loyor Location ctn$Jjc;,a.liof) AdNt,Time 
Orders Unit Nurrt>er R'eooroed• 

2013/01/2$ 20131578501815 0 8'596'2 oo, 721031 10 • .(10 

(d) .if luua.rd.ous :u.te:ri&l.s &Z:e discovered during denlolition wotl that were 
not .i.<lentui.ed i .n the. ilupecti.O0 required by pa.ragrapb (11) 1 ensure tb.a.t 
ul. work cea.ses until :,ucb m;atez:~a.l..:, c.-e cont&i.ned oz: i::emoved . 

• {OBS 20 . 111. . (1)) Yf a. st.nlebll:•e i.a t() be dmno1ished ill wbol.e or i..a. pa.rt , 
tbe struot11,re and &ny &djo.ining st%uctuxa.. , the integrity of which eou1d 
be canp1:oni•ed by the demolition, mu.st be supported. to the exten.t and ill a 
lllaADer prescribed by a profe.sai.onu engineer. 

(OBS 20 . 11.1. (2)) Des:i.gn oz the :nipport system described :i.ll Subsection 
20 .111 (11 must incl.-uda .r. .schedule , :based oa the atagns of demollUon, for 
inat:all.aUon of: ~ c:omponantc 0£ ~• support sys~, 'and a. copy of the 
•upport syst«m. pl.an nmst be avul.ab.lo act the c:t-1.ition site. 

• (OBS 6. 7. (2)) 'l'he l!!qlloyer mnst not all.ow any won t:hat wou.ld d.istur.b 
asbeatos- conta.i.n.inq ..-te.J:iu mil.es.a necessary preca.utio.iu have ~n taken 
to protect worker$ . 

• (OBS 8. 39. (2)) A wodex: required t'o weax a x-e$p.:i.cato:c wh:i.<:h :c:~ an 
ef'.factivo secal wi.th the f-.oe for: p .a:o~l': funoti.on:i.ng 111111&.t b,e cl.e&D .a.havoc 
where the resp:Lrator seala with the face . 

• For an up to date copy of the Occtipationit.l Health and Safety :Regulation 
:cefer to www_Work.SdeBC . cam 

Erl1)1o~er RepRsorA~ I Off"IOOt of the Board 

Bffloil,M;mt 

52817{RW2007) Prinlael: 2013/07129 06:40 

lrave!Tlme 
Recorded· 

2.00 
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Katigbak. Veronica 

From: 

Sent 
To: 

Machielse, Harley 
Friday, November 15, 2013 7:58 AM 
DOMINO {OTYV AN) 

Subject: FW: 439 and 451 Powell Street - Nov 4 2013 Structural Report by Rockingham 
Engineering (13-143) 

Attachments: Nov 4 2013 Structural Report.pdf 

From: Derek Smith [mailto:derek@rockinqham.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2013 11:44 AM 
To: Machielse, Haney 
Cc: Mark, Michael; Tom Chow (doublehapp,nessfoods@teius.net) 
Subject; 439 and 451 Powell Street - Nov 4 2013 Structural Report by Rockingham Engineering (13-143) 

HI Harley, 

Please find attached my sealed structural report dated November 4th
, 2013 addressed to my client, Mr. Tom Chow. 

I revisited the site on November 1st
, 2013 with a plumb-bob to obtain more accurate measurements of the out-of­

plumb dlmensrons of the brick veneer on the west elevation of the building located at 439 Powell Street and these 
are summariZed in my report. 

Please contact me after you have reviewed my report. 

Thanks and best regards, 

Derek 

Derek L Smith, M.Eng., P.Eng. 
B.A.Sc. (Civil}, Master of Engineering (Aerospace) 
Principal 
Rockingham Engineering Limited 
Consulting Structural Engineers 
220-1555 Marine Drive 
West. Vancouver BC V7V 1H9 

604-250-1544 Cell 
derek@rocklngham.ca 
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November 4, 2013 

Double Happiness Foods 
429 Powell Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V6A 1G7 
Attention: Mr. Tom Chow 

Re: 439 and 451 Powell Street, Vancouver, BC 

Dear Mr. Chow: 

220-1555 Marine Drive 
Wes1 Vancouver BC V7V 1 H9 

604-250-1544 
info@rockingham.ca 

Project Number: 13-143 

You have retained me to draw upon my structural engineering expertise pertaining to the buildings located 

at 439 and 451 Powell Street, Vancouver. In particular, you have asked for my opinion regarding: 

i. what caused the brick veneer on the east elevation of the building located at 439 Powell Street to 

separate and fall Into the building located at 451 Powell Street on or around July 24th, 2013; and, 

2. what is the condition of the brick veneer and wood frame exterior wall on the west elevation of 439 

Powell Street 

For purposes of this report I relied on the following: 

1. photographs of the collapsed brick veneer on the west elevation of 439 Powell Street supplied by 

yourself; 

2 . video of the demolition of the building located at 451 Powell Street supplied by yourself; 

3. October 310, 2013 site visit where I gathered photographic and video evidence of the existing building 

located at 439 Powell Street and the now vacant lot at 451 Powell Street; 

4. October 8th, 2013 site visit where I gathered photographic evidence of the condition of the brick veneer 

on the west elevation oi the building localed at 489 Powell Street, and, 

5. November 1:»1, 2013 site Visit Whe,e I gathered photographic evidence of the condition of the brick 

veneer on the west elevation of the building located at 439 Powell Street 

City of Vancouver. FOi 2020-355 . Page 16 of 123 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-355 - Page 17 of 123

I have organized my report into seven (7) parts and they are as follows: 

1. Building Description - 439 Powell Street; 

2. Building Description- 451 Powell Street; 

3. Building Damage - 439 Powell Street; 

4. Buildit,g Damage - 451 Powell Street; 

5. Failure of Brick Veneer on East Elevation of 439 Powell Street; 

November 4, 2013 
Page2 

6. Condition of Brick Veneer and Wood Frame Wall on West Elevation of 439 Powell Street; and, 

7. Conclusions. 

Part 1: Building Description - 439 Powell Street 

The existing building located at 439 Powell Street is actually comprised of two buildings (see Figures 1, 2 

and 3). The south or front building that faces Powell Street appears to be the original building erected on 

the site and is a two-story wood frame structure supported on stone and mortar foundation walls. The main 

floor level is constructed from 2x10 floor joists at 16 inches on center over a crawlspace. The exterior walls 

are constructed from 2x4 wall studs at 16 lnches on center and the walls are sheathed with horizontal 1x10 

wood siding. 

The east elevation of the south building was originally faced with one layer of approximately 4 inch thick 

brick veneer which was the brick veneer that collapsed into the adjacent building located at 451 Powell 

Street. It appears that at some time in the past approximately 3 to 4 feet of brick veneer at the top of the 

building was removed and re-anchored to the building with galvanized corrugated metal brick ties nailed to 

the wood siding (see Figure 6). It appears that the rest of the brick veneer was anchored to the building 

with nails that were driven into the wood siding and cast into the mortar joints between the brick veneer 

during the original constructed of the building (see Figure 7). 

A 4 inch thick brick veneer is still intact on the west elevation of the south building. 

A brick veneer may have been installed on the south elevation of the south building as part of the original 

construction but at the time of my site visit, the south elevation was stripped of all building finishes down to 

the horizontal 1 x10 wood siding on 2x4 wall studs (see Figure 2). 

A newer two-story plus possible basement building was constructed immediately to the north of the south 

building and a brick veneer was noted on the north elevation of the south building. I did not have access to 

the interior of the north building but in my oplnion it is a wood frame structure supported on concrete 

foundations (see Figure 3). 
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Part 2: Building Description - 451 Powell Street 

November 4, 2013 
Page3 

My description of the building located at 451 Powell Street is based entirely on photographs supplied by 

yourself because the building had been completely demolished and removed at the time of my site visit on 

October 3rd, 2013 (see Figures 1, 4 and 5). 

The building was actually comprised of two buildings and in my opinion the south building facing Powell 

Street was the original building erected on the site. The south building appears to have been a two-story 

plus attic and crawl space wood frame structure that was constructed immediately adjacent to the south 

building located at 439 Powell Street. The west wall of the south building was constructed from 2x4 wall 

studs at 16 inches on center that were placed next to the brick veneer on the. east elevation of the south 

building located at 439 Powell Street. 

The north building appears to have been a two-story plus attic wood frame building and was constructed 

immediately to the north of the south building. 

Part 3: Building Damage - 439 Powell Street 

In my oplnion, the east wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 Powell Street has sustained 

significant structural damage over a long period of time lrom wood rot that has been caused by water 

ingress. It appears that water has penetrated the brick veneer on the east elevation of the south building 

from either wind-driven rain through the brick veneer or by failure of the cap flashing at the top of the wall. 

Water has been runhing down the wall studs and horizontal siding behind the brick veneer and stopping at 

the bottom wall plate below the main floor level. At this point, the water has been rotting the bottom plate, 

the wood floor joists and the wall studs. 

It appears that at some point in the past, the bottom section of the rotten wall studs of the south building 

had been replaced with new stud sections 'sistered' onto the existing studs and new main floor joists had 

been installed adjacent to the existing rotten floor joists (see Figure 8). The existing main floor wood joists 

had dropped as much as 1.5 inches relative to the wall plate due to the wood rot (see Figure 9). The wall 

bottom plate appeared to be a 3x6 wood plate and a car key was easily pushed horizontally the full depth 

into the wood at several locations over the entire length of the wood plate (see Figure 10). It was also clear 

to the naked eye that the rotten wood bottom plate had been compressed by the load applied by the wall 

studs. 

It appears that 6x6 wood posts supported on precast concrete pads were installed in the crawl space when 

the new 2x10 main floor joists were installed in order to provide additional support for the main floor 
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structure (see Figure 9). At one location, a 6x6 post could easily be moved by the end of my tape measure 

which was an indication that the precast concrete pad had settled over time. 

Part 4: Building Damage - 451 Powell Street 

It appears from photographs that when the brick veneer on the east elevation of the south buildfng located 

at 439 Powell Street collapsed into the south building located at 451 Powell Street, the force of the brick 

veneer completely destroyed the 2x4 wood framed wall of the south building located at 451 Powell S1reet. 

Normally, I would assume that this wall was load bearing and supporting floor joists at the second floor 

level and therefore the floor should have collapsed al the same lime. My only explanation why the second 

floor did not collapse is because the floor joists must have been installed In the north-south direction and 

therefore the west wall of the south building located at 451 Powell Street was not a load-bearing wall. 

Part 5: Failure of Brick Veneer on East Elevation of 439 Powell Street 

In my opinion, the failure of the brick veneer failure on the east elevation of the south building located at 

439 Powell Street was caused by wood rot of the wood frame wall behind the brick veneer. The brick 

veneer was supported on the stone and mortar foundation wall and attached with nails and brick ties to the 

wood frame wall behind. As has been shown, the wall studs, main f Joor joists and wood bottom plate below 

the main floor level have been rotting for some time and the main floor structure had dropped as much as 

1.5 inches. 

I believe that as the wood frame wall dropped due to wood rot, the wall transferred this downward 

movement and resulting force to the brick veneer through the nails and bricks ties fastened to the wood 

siding. The brick veneer resisted the downward movement and resultant force from the wood frame wall 

because the brick veneer was supported on the stone and mortar foundation wall. 

The more recently installed metal brick ties at the top of the wall are a significantly stronger bn"ck veneer 

connection detail compared to the remainder of the brick veneer which was connected to the wall with nails 

from the wood siding cast Into the brick veneer mortar joints. At some point, the nails supporting the brick 

veneer were pulled out of the mortar joints and the brick veneer became unsupported over a certain height 

The shear weight of the section of brick veneer above this unsupported height of brick veneer caused the 

unsupported brick veneer to buckle outward and towards the south building located at 451 Powell Street 

Once the brick veneer buckled outward, there was no support for the brick veneer above so the veneer 

collapsed into the south building localed at 451 Powell Street. 
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Photographs showed that after the south building was demolished, the top portion of brick veneer that was 

re-attached to the wood frame wall with brick ties was still intact Which confirms the strength of this brick 

veneer connection (see Figure 11 ). 

Part 6: Condition of Brick Veneer and Wood Frame Wall on West Elevation of 439 Powell Street 

During my site visit on October 3rd, 2013, I reviewed the brick veneer on the west elevation of the south 

building located at 439 Powell Street from the Powell Street sidewalk and it appeared that the top portion of 

the brick veneer was bowing outward. 

When I re-visited the site on October Blh, 2013 I gained access to the roof of the building located at 429 

Powell Street in order to take a closer look at the brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building 

located al 439 Powell Street. The space between the two buildings was approximately 2 feet so by using 

my tape measure as a plumb-bob, I was able to determine that the top section of brick veneer was bowing 

outward as much as 2 inches over 10 feet. In rny opinion this is an indication of damage to the west wood 

frame wall from wood rot caused by water ingress similar to what was seen on the east wood frame wall. 

I revistted the site again on November 151, 2013 with a plumb-bob to review the condition of the brick 

veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street. By using the plumb-bob I 

was able to determine that the brick chimney on the west elevation was out of plumb by approximately 3 

inches over 7 feet (see Figure 12) and I confirmed that sections of the brick veneer on the west elevation 

were out of plumb by as much as 2 inches over 10 feet (see Figure 13). In my opinion, the original brick 

veneer would have been constructed in a plumb or near plumb condttion and that these out of plumb 

measurements are significant and are a strong indication of damage to the west wood frame wall from 

wood rot. 

During my stte visns on October 8111 , 2013 and November 1s1, 2013, I noted the following problems with the 

brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street that could be leading 

to water ingress and damage to the west wood frame wall frorn wood rot: 

1 . an approximately 10 foot long section of metal cap flashing was missing from the top of the wall on the 

west elevation at the north end of the building (see Figure 14); 

2. pieces ol brick veneer were entirely missing at several locations on the west elevation (see Figures 15 

and 16); 

3. mortar in the brick veneer on the west and north elevations at the north-west comer of the building was 

in very poor condnion and in need of re-pointing (see Figure 16); 
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Based on my review of the exposed east wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 Powell 

Street and tne problems noted with the brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 

439 Powell Street, it is my opinion that the west wood frame wall is likely suffering from significant wood rot 

due to water ingress. It is my opinion that the west wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 

Powell Street has been dropping over time due to wood rot which has exerted stresses on the nails 

attaching the brick veneer to the wood sheathing. 

Based on the information I have gathered to date regarding the failure and collapse of the brick veneer on 

the east elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street, it is my opinion that the brick veneer 

on the west elevation could fail at any time as a result of damage to the wood frame wall from wood rot 

caused by water ingress and that this failure will occur with no warning, similar to the brick veneer failure on 

the east elevation. 

Based on the damage caused to the west wall of the south building located at 451 Powell Street by the 

failure and collapse of the brick veneer on the east elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell 

Street, it is my opinion that a failure and collapse of the entire brick veneer on the west elevation of the 

south building located at 439 Powell Street could cause damage or partial collapse of portions of the 

concrete block wall on the east elevation of the building located at 429 Powell Street. 

In order to mitigate the risk of a failure and collapse at any time of the entire brick veneer on the west 

elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street, it is my opinion that the entire brick veneer 

should be removed piece by piece starting from the top of the wall by a competent general contractor 

under the supervision of a structural engineer familiar with the demolition of this type of brick veneer 

construction. Once the brick veneer has been removed, the condition of the west wood frame load bearing 

wall can be assessed. It is my opinion that based on the damage from wood rot that I was able to see in 

the east wood frame load bearing wall of the south building located at 439 Powell Street, the damage from 

wood rot to the west wood frame load bearing wall of the building will be the same or worse than lhe 

damage noted In the east wall or the building. Due to the dlfflculty of repairing the east and west wood 

frame load bearing walls and foundations of the south building located at 439 Powell Street to satisfy the 

current Vancouver Building By-law, the best course of action may be to demolish the entire building. 

Part 7: Conclusions 

1. the top 3 to 4 feet of brick veneer on the east elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell 

Street was removed and re-anchored in the past to the wood frame wall with galvanized corrugated 

metal brick ties; 
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2. the remaining brick veneer on the east elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street was 

anchored to the wood frame wall with nails driven into the wood siding during the original construction 

of the building; 

3. the east wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 Powell Street has sustained significant 

structural damage from wood rot caused by water ingress; 

4. the east wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 Powell Street has dropped as much as 

1.5 Inches due to wood rot; 

5. new wood stud sections and new main floor joists have been installed at the east elevation of the south 

building located at 439 Powell Street at some point in the past; 

6. the failure and collapse of the brick veneer on the east elevation of the south building located at 439 

Powell Street into the south building located at 451 Powell Street was caused by wood rot in the east 

wood frame wall of 439 Powell Street; 

7. the galvanized corrugated metal brick ties on the east elevation of the south building located at 439 

Powell Street are a signtticantly stronger brick veneer connection detan than the nails from the wood 

siding cast into the brick veneer mortar joints; 

8. the dropping of the east wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 Powell Street from wood 

rot caused the nails supporting the brick veneer to pull out ol the mortar joints and this caused the brick 

veneer to buckle outward and collapse into the south building located at 451 Powell Street; 

9. sections of the brick veneer at the top of the west elevation of the south building o1 439 Powell Street 

are bowing outward as much as 2" over 10 feet which is significant and a strong indication of damage 

to the west wood frame wall from wood rot caused by water ingress; 

10. the brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street is in poor 

condition which has likely led to water ingress and damage to the west wood frame wall from wood rot; 

11 . lhe west wood frame wall of the south building located at 439 Powell Street has likely been dropping 

over time due to wood rot and this has exerted stresses on the nails attaching the brick veneer lo the 

wood sheathing; 

12. the brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street could fail at 

any time as a result of damage to the wood frame wall from wood rot caused by water ingress; 

13. a failure of the brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street will 

occur with no warning, similar to the brick veneer failure on the east elevation; 

14. based on the damage caused to the building located at 451 Powell Street by the brick veneer failure on 

the east elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street, a failure and collapse of the entire 

brick veneer on the west elevation of the south building located at 439 Powell Street could cause 

damage or partial collapse of portions of the concrete block wall on the east elevation of the building 

located at 429 Powell Street; 

15. to mitigate the risk of a failure and collapse al any time of the entire brick veneer on the west elevation 

of the south building located at 439 Powell Street, the entire brick veneer should be completely 
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removed piece by piece starting from the top of the wall by a competent general contractor under the 

supervision of a structural engineer familiar with the demolition of this type of brick veneer construction; 

16. based on the damage from wood rot that was seen in the east wood frame load bearing wall of the 

south building located at 439 Powell Street, the damage from wood rot in the west wood frame load 

bearing wall of the building will be the same or worse than the damage noted in the east wall of the 

buildng; and, 

17. due to the difficulty of repairing the east and west wood frame load bearing walls and foundations of the 

south building located at 439 Powell Street to satisfy the current Vancouver Building By-law, the best 

course of action may be to demolish the entire building. 

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned directly at 604-250-1544. 

Yours truly, 

ROCKINGHAM ENGINEERING LIMITED 
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Figure 1: Aerial View of 429, 439 and 451 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 2: South Elevation of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 

Figure 3: North Elevation of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 4: South Elevation of 451 Powell Street. Vancouver 

Figure 5: North Elevation of 451 Powell Street. Vancouver 
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Figure 6: Brick Ties for Anchoring Brick Veneer to East Wall of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Flgure 7: Nails for Anchoring Brick Veneer to East Wall of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 8: Base of East Wall ol 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 9: Rotten Main Floor Joist at East Wall of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 10: Key Fully Inserted into Wood Plate of East Wall o1 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 11: Brick Veneer Intact on East Elevation of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 12: Chimney Out of Plumb on West Elevation of 439 Powell Street V , ancouver 
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Figure 13: Brick Veneer Out o1 Plumb on West Elevation of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 14: Cap Flashing Missing on West Elevatior:i of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 15: Pieces of Brick Veneer Missing on West Elevation of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Figure 16: Mortar in Poor Shape at N-W Corner of 439 Powell Street, Vancouver 
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Katigbak, Veronica 

From: Wong, Catherine 

Sent 
To: 

Wednesday, September 11, 2013 12:07 PM 
DOMINO (ITTYVAN) 

Subject; 
Attachments: 

To file . 

From: Wong,Catherine 

FW: 451 Powell 

Scan0Ol.pdf 

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 12:06 PM 
To: 'steven@slazyklaw.com' 
Subject: 451 Powell 

Hi Steven, 

FYI, the attached letter and invoices were mailed out to you and your client (Philippine Women Centre of B.C. ) this 
morning. 

Regards, 

Catherine Wong 
ManaP,er, By la-.. AtlmlniHr atlOn 
L 1cen~ 6: lmpe,:11011~ Oepartmenl 
City of Vancouver 
Tel: c,04 873 75!5 
cathorlne.wong@vllncouver.ca 

From: Machielse, Harley 
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 11:53 ~M 
To: Wong, Catherine 
Subject: FW: 451 Powell St 

From: Steven R. Stazyk [mailto:steven@slazyklaw.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2013 1:26 PM 
To: Machielse, Harley 
Subject: RE: 451 Powell St 

Harley, please see my contact infonnation below: 

Steven 

Steven R. Slazyk"' 
Barrister & Solicitor 
550 -1130 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 4A4 
Tel.604.566.9181 Fax.604.566.9182 steven@slazyldaw.com 
'denoll,$ Law Ccrpaatron 

This e-mail is intended only tor lhe person to whom ft Is addressed (the "addressee") and may contain confidentlal and/or privileged material. Any 
review, retransmission, dissemination or other use that a person other than the addressee makes of this communication is prohibited and any reliance or 
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decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such person. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damages suffered by any person other 
than the addressee as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this communication or otherwise. If you received this in error, please contact 
the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail. 

From: Machielse, Harley [mailto:Har1ey.Machielse@vancouver.ca1 
Sent: August-01-13 2:14 PM 
To: steven@slazvklaw.com 
Subject: 451 Powell St 

Hi Steven, 

I confirmed that once we receive the invoices, Finance will prepare a bill and send it to the owners. The bill will state 
that payment must be made within 30 days or the amount will be charged to the tax roll. 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Regards, 

Harley Machielse, P .Eng. 
Manager, Building Inspections Branch 
City of Vancouver 
Tel: 604.873.7174 
Email: Harley .Machielse@vancouver.ca 
Vancouver .ca/inspections 

No virus found in this message. 
Checked by A VG - www.avg.com 
Version: 2013.0.2904 I Virus Database: 3209/6543 - Release Date: 08/01/ 13 

2 



-filtwor 
VANCOUVER 

Sep tember 10, 201 3 

Phillipine Women Centre o f BC 
1011 East 59th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC VSX 1 YB 

Steven R. Slazyk. 
Barrister Et Solicitor 
550 - 11 30 West Pender Street 
Vancouver, BC V6E 4A4 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: 451 Powell Street 

C0M.MUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspectio ns 

By-law Administration 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mrs. C. Edwards, 
Assistant Director 
Inspections Services Division 
at 604.873 . 7533 

This is further to our order dated July 24 , 2013 , which was sent to the owners of the property 
after the partial collapse and subsequent emergency demollllon o r the building . A requirement or 
that order was the removal of all demolition debris from the above location . However, the debris 
was not removed. The refore , pursuant to Sentence 1A,6,2.1.(1) of Oivisfon C of the Building By­
law, the City removed the debris on your behalf and at your expense. 

Please see the attached invoices for the removal of the demolition debris and installation of 
fencing at 451 Powell Street. As the owner of the property, you are responsible for these charges 
and if they are not paid, the City may place the amount owing on the ta-x roll. 

NOTE: The City will be removing the fence on September 30, 2013 and subsequently sending you 
another invoice shortly after. To retain the feoce beyond September 30th will require you to make 
other arrangements with Super Save Fence Rentals Inc. or another contractor. As r~istered 
owners of the property. ft Is your responsibility to secure the site and maintain ft in a safe 
condition. 

YOlff/:ly J e '1A;(Ju~ 
C. K. Edwards 1 P.Eng. 
Deputy Chief Building Official & 
Assistant Director, Licences &. lnspecticms 

CW/jh 

Enclosures 

cc; Wan Yao (Tom) Chow. 429 Powell Street , Vancouver . BC V6A 1G7 

Alvin Hui Law Corp., 1606 Hornby Street , Vancouver. BC V62 2T 4 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vanc.ouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver. c<1 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

MAIL CHEQUE OR MONEY ORDER TO: 
City of Vancouver, Revenue Services DIVfslon 
PO Box 7747, VANCDUYER BC V68 8Rf 
Telephone 6<U. ll7J.7202 

INVOICE NO: 0018138413 

INVOICE 

YOUR REFERENCE: 

DATE: 2013/09/10 OUR REF£REHCE: P&l/1423298/424997 

To: 

DETAILS 

RE: 

PHILLIPINE WOMEN CENTRE O BC 
1011 E S9TH AVENUE 
VANCOUVER OC V5X 1Y8 
CANADA 

451 PO'.VEU STREET 
LOT 23, 8l00l ◄1, DISTR1Cf LOT 196, Pl.AH 196 
EH088753 

STEVEN R. SLAZYK, 
BARRISTER fi SOLICITOR 
550 - 1130 W PENDER ST 
VANCOUVER, 8.C. 
V6E4M 

THE COST OF SECURING THE ABOVE PROPERTI' wmt FENCING FROM JULY 2<1, 2013 TO 
AUGUST 31, 2013 SUBSEQ!JEHT TO THE f.MERGEHCY DfMOLm()t,j OF THE BUllDING AND 
REQUIRED REMOVAL OF THE DEMOLITION DEBRIS, UNDER ARTICLE 1A,6.2.2 OF DIVISION C 
OF T HE BUILDING BY-LAW. {THIS RB.ATES TO OUR ORDER DA.TEO JULY 24, 2013) . 

NOT£: IF THIS INVOICE REMAINS UNPAID AFTER OCTOBER 9, 2013, THE AMOUNT OWING MAY BE PLACED 
ON THE TAX ROLL AND A 5" PE.NALTY WILL 8£ CHARGED BY THE PROPERTY TAX OFACE. 

FOR QUESTIONS, Pl.EASE CONTACf CATHERINE WONG I) 604.87 l . 7.5l5 

P.S.T. 

-ci.S.T. 

Transltnk Parking Tax 

H.S.T. 

Total Amount Payable 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

AMOUNT 

715.35 

0.00 
0.00 

0 .00 
0.00 

715. 35 

Payment of thts Invoice 1s NOW DUE 

G.S .T. NUMBER R12136104Z 
THE crrv Of VANCOUVER CHARGES A $35 AOMINJSlltATIVE FEE RlR AHV 0~URED CHEQUE 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
City of Vanc:ouver, Revenue Services Oiv1s1on 
PO Box 7747, VANCOUVER BC V6B 8R1 
Telephone 60-t.873. 7202 

RfMrTTANCE STUB 

' PLEA5E WRITE THIS INVOICE MUl,!tlfl! 01'1 YOUR CH£QtJ£ 01! M,(»lfY OAOEII 

• INCLUDE THJ 5 STIJB WITH YOUR PA Y"4fHT 

INVOICE No: 0018138413 

DATE: 2013/09/10 

TOTAL PAYABLE: $715. 35 

PHILLIPINE WOMEN CENTRE OF BC 

DOC 2013 201564 CS. LI - Bylaw Admin - 451 Powell SI - Inv #423298 424997 - Invoice Request(2).XLSX 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

MAIL CHEQJJ( Oil MOHO' OltDER TO: 
City of Vancouver, Revenue Services Division 
PO Box ll47, VANCOUVER. BC V6B 8R1 
Telephone 604. 873. 7202 

INVOICE NO: 

DATE: 

To: 

0018138423 
2013/09/10 
PHILUPINE WQt&N CENTRE OF BC 
1011 E 59TH AVENUE 
VANCOUVER BC VSX 1 VB 
CANADA 

INVOICE 

STEVEN R. SLAZVK, 
BARRISTER Ei SOLICITOR 
550 - 1130 W PENDER ST 
VANCOUVER, 8.C. 
V6E4M 

YOUR REFERENCE: 

OUR REFERENCE: Pli.L/113430 

DETAILS 

RE: 451 POWELL S"raEET 
LOT 23, Black. 41, DISTRICT LOT 196, PLAN 196 

s 
AMOUNT 

87,905.00 

EN088753 

THE COST OF REMOVING DEMOLITION DEBRIS~ THE ABOVE PREMISES A\OM AUGUST 1 
TO AUGUST i &, 2013, UNDER ARTICILE 1A.6.2.2 OF DIVISION C OF Tl-fE BUILDING BY-LAW. 
(THIS RELATES TO OUR ORDER DATED JULY 2-4, 2013). 

NOTE: IF THIS INVOICE REMAINS UNPAID AFTER OCTOBER 9, 2013, THE AMOUNT OWING MAY BE PLACED 
ON THE TAX ROLL ANO /1. 5" PEW>.l. TY Will BE OIARGED BY THE PRa»ERTY TAX OFFICE. 

FOR QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT CATHERINE WONG 604. 1173.7535 

P.S.T. 
•G .S.T. 

Translink Parking Tax 

H.S.T. 
Total Amount Payable 

s 0.00 

s 0.00 

s 0.00 

s 0.00 

s 87,905.00 

Payment of this invoice is NOW DUE 

G.S.T. NUMBERR121361042 
THE OTY OF VANCOUVER CHARGES A S 35 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR ANY DISHONOURED CHEQUE 

¾-·- --- - -- ---- -- --- --- --- --- -- -- - - ------- - ---- ---- - --- -- --- --

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
City of Vancouver; Revenue Servlces Division 
PO Box n47, VANCOUVER BC V68 8R1 
Telephone 604.873. no1 

REMITTANCE STUB 

• Pl WRll E THI~ IIIYOICE NUMlll:R 0N YOUR Cl1£QtJ UII "'°"'ET OROfR 

• INClUO£ H II S HU8 WITH YOull Pi\ Irr 

INVOICE No: 0018138423 

DATE: 2013/09/10 

TOTAL PAYABLE: $87,905.00 

PHILIPPINE WOMEN CENTRE OF BC 

DOC 2013 198352 CS - LI - Bylaw Admfn - 451 Powen St . Inv #13430 - lm101ce ReQuest(2) XLSX 



CITY OF VANCOUVER Property Use 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of J 

IR Number UI 52997 EN Number EN 098744 Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2014/07/15 

Main Address 45'1 POWELL ST 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

Owner DOUBLE HAPPINESS HOLDINGS (2007') LTD 
429 POWHL ST, VANCOUVER BC V6A 1 G7 

Agent 

District Zone DEOD 

Business License NONE 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 

Permit Number DE405045 

Approved Use of BuUdi_ng/Land 

Present Use of Building/Land 

Reason for Inspection Complaint: Vacant Lot - Untidy Premises 7 /14/14 

Na r.ra live/Observations 

1fD / SOCIAL SERVICE 
CENTRE 

VACANT LOT 

Today's inspection revealed there is a pile of discarded Items piled c1djaceht to the building at 437 Powell St, 
whicb consists of but is not t;mited to: wood palettes, a mattress, City barrie r, use-d electronics, cardboard, 
etc. 

Note: This property is a vacant lot. Research showed that ther:e are 1110 permfts to demolish the previously 
extsting building with heritage value. However an order dated July 24/13 ordered the buitding to be 
demolished as ft was in an unsafe condltion. 

Requirements 

Violation 9fthe Untidy Premises By-law, section 3. 

Recommendations 

Send 14-day U/T order to R/0. 

Photos Taken? @ Yes 

Date Report Made: _ Ju_l~y_1_7~1 _2_0_14 ______ _ Darren Mitchell 
Inspector's Name 

For Manager or Supervisor Use O.nly 

File: D Approval / Use l!f t l')fotcen:ent D Project / Permit 

FYA to; Arlene Tio for UT order· 

FYI to: 

Sy Jur:ig 

M"'nager/ Super.visor 
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IR Number UI 52997 EN Number EN 098744 

Photo 

Page 2 of2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/rnm/dd) 2014/07/15 

Description 

Discarded items piled in the 
southwest portion of this 
property. 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2020-355 - Page 40 of 123 



.. 
CITY OF VANCOUVER Building 

Inspection Report 
Page 1 of 4 

IR Humber Bl 41273 EN ~umber EM 088753 Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/24 

Main Address 451 Powell St and 437 Powell St 

Secondary Address 

Tenant Vacant 

Owner Philippine Women Centre of BC 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Specifics and/or Suite II Entire Building 

Number of Storeys 3 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/land 

Present Use of Building/land 

Reason for Inspection 
Call from Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services (VFRS) that building at 451 had been 
severely damaged and may be in danger of collapse. 

Narrative/Observations 

At approximately 11:30, I received a message through our Inspection Clerks that Vancouver Are and Rescue 
Services(VFRS) were requesting Building Inspection attendance to an Incident in the 400 Block of Powell St. I 
was also notified by Lhe Inspection Clerks that they had just notified Michael McDiarmrd who was going to 
attend the site. At the same time, the clerk gave me a copy of a 311 case received at 11:26 whkh stated that a 
building located at 437 Powell St had a brick wall collapse approximately one week ago. The 311 case said that 
the wall was caving In al 451 Powell St and the caller believes the zNl noor Is about to collapse. Called Inspector 
McD,armid who was enroute to scene and met wrth Assistant Director Carll Edwards to discuss. 

I attended the site. VFRS and VPO were already on the scene. Emergency Services had closed down the entire 

400 Block Powell St with barricades and emergency vehicles as well as the lane to the North. I met Inspector 
McOiarmld on site and checked In with Incident Commander which was being handled by VFRS. VFRS had a 
potential 'drop zone' established in t he street with fire line tape. V!=RS reported that the building at 451 was 
vacant and they had conducted an emergency evacuation of the building at 437-441 Powell. 437-441 building Is 
a two storey, wood frame, mixed use commercial/ residential (single room occupancy) building. 451 Powell is a 

three storey (two plus developed attic) wood frame building reportedly used by a Philippine women center but 
Is currently vacant. Observed that the small gap between the two buildings on the Powell St side was uneven 
over the height of the bUllding. Buildings were m contact wfth one another at rhe street level, separated by 
some distance at the second storey floor level, and in contact again with each other at the roof level. This 
created the appearance that the second floor plate of the building at 451 Powell had moved laterally some 
distance to the East. A small amount of vinyl siding corner trim had been partially dislodged from the building at 
437-441 Powell. Also observed that the double door frame on the building at 451 Powell was substantially 
wracked at the top to the right when compared with the door leaves. Column on right side of building (451 
Powell) substantially out of plumb. Front door (451 Powell) was open and Inspector McDiarmid and I went up 

to look In the open door. It appeared that the East side brick wall of the building located at 437-441 Powell had 
collapsed onto the floor of the building at 451 Powell taklng the side balloon framed wood bearing wall wrth lt. 

None of the bearing wall for the front area of the building was left intact. Floor joists presumed to bear on this 
wall as would the gable roof structure, Building deemed by Inspections unsafe to enter to conduct any 
additional interior inspection. VFRS also had advised not to enter. I concluded with Inspector McDiarmld that 
the building (at451 Powell) was in imminent danger of collapse and a significant hazard to public safety 
Advised incident commander on this conclusion and that we would be making the necessary arrangements to 
have the building demolished. Contacted the Assistant Director. Carll Edwards to report in on the situation_ 
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IR Number 81 41273 EN Number EN 088753 Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013 /07/24 

Inspector McDiarmld was relieved from the scene to conduct other scheduled inspections whlle I stayed behind 
to assist on scene.Met with 311 / 911 caller / adjacent business owner Tom W. Chow (604-253-4424 / cell 778-
885-5599) Double Happiness Foods (2007) Ltd. Mr Chow reported that he had a pending purchase on the 
property (451 Powell) which was due to close on September 5, 2013 . Mr Chow gave the contact information for 
the Bank who was handling the sate of the property· Ben Choy• VanCity Hastings and Howe Branch 604 709• 
5912. Mr Chow stated that he had been checking In on ,he building regularly and found the wall had rallen at 
some point on his Monday check of the building. He said that he had notified the registered owners 

representative for the building 'Cora' and provided a copy of an e-mall response from a Cecilia responding on 
behalf of the Philippine Women's Center (anached). Mr Chow reported that he had also notified the owners of 
the adjacent building at 437-441 Powell St out of concern for the tenant's safery Mr Chow stated that he had 
originafly called 311 to report the situation on Wednesday when he was concerned about the apparent lack of 
appropriate action by these other parties to protect the safety of everyone. I called the bank contact to :advise 
them on the s tuatlon. Mr Chow also advised later that the brick wall on the other side of the building at 437-
441 has bulge$ and is out of plumb. Observed that he is correct. 

Building at 437-441 is not In imminent danger of collapse. However, due to the deflection of the brick fa~ade on 
lhe west side, collapse of the brick fa~ade on the east side and decay of the wood framing. th!s building does 
present a potentially unsafe condition thereby compromising the safety of the tenants and the surrounding 
public. This building should therefore remain vacant until the severity of the observed deficiencies can be 

evaluated by a structural engineer 
Posted 437-441 Powell with a 'Do not Occupy' notice next to front door. Emergency Social Services arrived on 
site and began arranging alternative housing for residents of 437-441 Powell St. Residents of the residential 

portion of 437-441 Powell were granted very limited access to remove very important personal be/onsings such 
as medications from their units at vatioustimes through the day with police and fire escort and helmets 
provided by VFRS. Hydro cut power from the rear lane to both buildings. Gas was first shut off to both buildings 
and then dug up and disconnected from the building to 451 Powell by Terasan in preparation for the pending 
demolition. An Insurance Adjuster Jed Muir 1604-831-1594) arrived and met with the Incident Commander and 
me. He requested access to the building (451 Powell) but was denied access by VFRS even into the drop 2.0ne 
for safety reasons. I advised that th~ city had deemed the building in imminent danger of collapse and that a 
de,nolitlon contractor had been contacted by the city to demolish the building immediately. Demolition 
contractor's, (~ssertive Excavating and Demolition Ltd.) employee arrived on site In a pickup truck to conduct a 
preliminary assessment for the pending den)ollt1on Emplo-yee briefed on situation by VFRS and me before his 
assessment. I advised the employee that th~ city required them to have their er,gineer out to the site to 
supervise the demolition which he began to arrange immediately with his office Worksafe BC arrived 
represented by Mark Bendott. Worksafe began directing the demolition contractor and the city on Worksafe's 
requirements ror thls demolition. Worksafe demanded a copy of the ctt)"s order to demolish stating that the 
building was not safe to enter and insisted the order be signed by an engineer, He stated this was a 

requi rement to waive the required hazardous materials survey. Advised the report would be signed by a 

professional engineer either the Director or the Assistant Director Worksafe also demanded a written 
engineered demolition plan and that the operator be clean shaven for the fit of the respirator. The excavator 
and Demolitlon Contractor's Engineer (Vitus' Lau. P. Eng. of VPL Engineering Ltd. 604·644-6969) arrived on the 
site, Mr Lau began assessmg the buildings from the outside of both buildings, through the front door of 451 and 
the interior of 437-441 Powell. Fire provided access through a gate covering the door and by breaking the glass 
to the adjacent commercial space at 441 Powell. The owner of the d~molitlon company arrived on site (Mike 

Holloway pl'\ 604-888·6055 or cell 778·SS2-1237.) 

fhe demolition Engineer was insistent on conducting the demolition from the front of the building even though 
the contractor said that he preferred to start from the rear. This Engineers rationale was that the bullaing was 
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Pase 3 of 4 .• 
• IR Number Bl 4 1273 EN Number EH 088753 Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/24 

already destabilized so substantially at the front that he wanted to start with what appeared to be the least 

stable part of the building to avoid potential damage to the other buildings. Westcoast Bus Company was 
contacted to remove trolley lines from the street which were In close proximity to the front of the building. 
Demolition contractor reported that the demolition could not be safely conducted with a street tree that was in 
very close prmdmltv to the front of the building. When asked, hi? reported that he could not wor~ around It 
because, If the alteady unstable building started to shift unexpectedly during the demolition, he would not be 
able to move the machine quickly enough to reposition and It could potentially fall on one of the adjacent 
buildings. I contacted Parks for an emergency call out to have the tree removed. I attended city hall at 

approximately 4;30 to retrieve a copy of the city's order that Worksafe was demanding. 

Returned to the site. Posted a copy of the city' s order dated July 24, 2013 at the rear of the building (at 451 
Powell) which was deemed to be the safest location to approach the building. Handed a copy of the order to 
Worksafe BC officer. Westcoast Bus Company arrived and began removing the electric bus lines. Parks arrived 
during this work and qued up to remove the tree once the Bus Company was finished. Fire and VPD then 

cleared the building (451 Powell) to ensure no occupants with a specially trained unft. Parks removed the tree. 
Demolition began with the owner of the demolition company operating the excavator. Demolition conducted 
very slowly and methodically consistent with the Engineers plan. Engineer stopped the Demolition on a couple 
of occasions to reassess the progress and method of demolition with the excavator operator. Demolition 
concluded sometime around 1:30 am and the site was fenced with construction site fencing by a combination of 
Super save Fence Rentals and the dernolitlon contractors forces. Portion at the rear of the building where the 

order was posted remained intact. VFRS and demolition contractor pulled out. VPD removed barricades and 
fire tape from street - reopening Powell to traffic. Engineering boarded up the front door where fire had to 
force access Into the commercial unit at 441 Powell. Building (437-441 Powell)left secure. Last 3 VPD officers 
left scene with me at approximately 2:00 am. 

Requirements 

451 Powell · As per COV order dated 2013 July 24. Remove demolition debris and level the site before July 29, 
2013. 

437-441 Powell - As per Order dated 2013 July 25. Provide assessment from a Professional Engineer as to the 
structural integrity of the building and make recommendations for works to be done in order to re-occupy 
building. 

Recommendations 

Recheck site for compliance. 

Photos Taken? ~ Yes 0 No Notice Post ed? 0 Yes O No Type of Notice? Drder 

Date Report Made: July 26, 2013 -~---------- Michael Mark, Building Inspection Supervisor 
Inspector's Name 
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IR Number Bl 41273 EN Number EN 0887 53 Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013 / 07/ 24 

For Manager or Assistant Manager Usa Only 

File: D Approval / Use @ Enforcement O Project / Permit 

FYA to: 

Page !, of 4 • 

---------------- ------ -------- -------- -
FY I to: Harley Machielse - Manager of Building Inspections ; Carll Edwards - Assistant Director of Inspection Services 

Carll Edwards 

Manager I Supervisor 
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~n,-,, l :r 
YANCOUVE.I\ ~l1.l1. 

Property Use Complaint- Vacant Building/Site - 101000523981 
Case Created: l 2/17/2013 1:41 :00 PM 

Address of Premises Involved: 

Address: 451 POWELL ST 

Complainant: 

Contact: s.22(1) 
Address: s.22 1) 
Phone number: s.22 1 
Prefen-ed co□Lact: Ph_..o_n,_e _____ _ 

R D t ·1 equest e a1 s: 
l. What is the nature of lite concern? 
t2 If Other selected or there are Mnltiple lssues. provide 
~etails: 

. lfBusiness Licence selected, provjde Business Name: 
~- If Home-based Business selected, provide details (i.e. 
ousiness type. hours of operation, are customers coming 
pn site): 

. lf Pesbcides selected, ,vho applied it: 
DD. Provide 1Jesticide used and wben aimlied: 
6. lf Problem Premise selected, provide demi ls (i.e. 
illegal activity details. was VPD contacted): 
7. lf a Rental Unit is:sue selected, lias tbe landlord been 
~dvised of the- issul:l°? 
~- Jf Yes selected, what was the outcome? 
~. If Signs selected, provide sign wording. or identifying 
kletails: 
l 0. Caller's Davtime Phone Number: 

Vacant Buildinw'Sile 
This site was demolished in the summer and has been 
,•acant since than. There is a porto potty on the vacant 
ot which bas been tipped over for about a week. The 
~a Her did not know when the oorto nottv first anneared . 

s.22(1 ) I 
I I. (Don't ask. just record - did caller indicate they wam a es 
~aU back?) 

Additional Details: 
The caller mentioned th.is property is owned by the owner of the Double Happiness Foods Ltd. I pulled up the incident 

location via vanmap as l11e owner is Double Happiness Holdings. 

EN092871 
FY A to: Angelo Marrncco 
FYI to: 
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Assertive Excavating and Demolhlon ltd. 

lm•oice # J3429 

Augus1 21. 13 

City Of Vancouver 

Attention: I larley Manchielse 

#264 19567 Fraser Hwy 
Surrey B.C. V3S 9A4 

Phone: (604) S~SS 
Fax: (604) 888-3222 

www.AssertiveExcavatiog.com 

Re : Emergency Demolition For 451 Powel Street 

Phone: 604-873-7883 
Fax: 604-873-7100 
Email: AP.cenlral@vancouver.ca 

Supply Hitachi 230 Excavator to assist tire crews to take down collapsing building. 

Hitachi 230 11 hours @ $185 per hour (aft.er hours rate) 
Supply truck with lowbed 11 hours @ $145 per hour 
Supervisor (Mike Holloway) 9.5 hours @ $75 per hour 
Supply professional engineer (YPL Engineering) 

Subtotal : 
HST: 

HST# 895864601 

$2035.00 
$1595.00 
$7 12.50 
$1200.00 

$5542.50 
$ 277.IJ 

$5819.63 
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r:-CX~ 
~ , 'clTY OF 

VANCOUVER 
REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
licences and Inspections 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mrs. C. Edwards, 
Assistant Director 
Inspections Services Division 
at 604.873 .7533 
EN II088753 

ORDER 

July 24, 2013 

Philippine Women Centre of B.C. 
1011 East 59th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC 
VSX 1Y8 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: 451 Powell Street 

Philippine Women Centre of B. C. 
451 Powell Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V6A 1G7 

Lot 23, Block 41, Distr ict Lot 196, Plan 196 

On July 24, 2013, City inspectors attended the above site in response to a potentially unsafe 
situation. 

Upon inspection, it appears that a portion of the wood frame exterior wall of your building 
has collapsed. As a result, the remaining structure at 451 Powell Street has become unstable 
and in danger of a complete collapse. 

The above building and sfte is therefore certified to be in an unsafe condition and a hazard to 
public safety, As a result, the building fs unsafe to occupy or enter and must be demolished 
immediately. 

Therefore, under the provisions of Sentence 1A.6.2.2. (1) of DMsion C of the Building By·law, 
the City is taking immediate measures to retain the services of a licensed contractor to 
demolish the remaining structure and to provide fencing around the perimeter of the site. In 
accordance with the By-law, all expenses incurred in performing this work will be charged 
against yourself as owner of the above property. 

Pursuant to Article 1A.6.1.2 of Division C of the Building By-law, you are ordered to: 

1. Remove all demoli t ion debris and level the site t o prevent the accumulation of 
water 

BY JULY 29, 2013. 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V~M'Wammu>'e'l'ef:t:»2020-355 - Page 47 of 123 



In the event of non-compliance with this order, the City is empowered by Sentence 
1A.6.2.1. (1) of Division C of the Building By-law to arrange for the work to be done by a 
private contractor at your expense. If the costs incurred are not paid, the City can collect 
them by adding them to your property taxes. 

Yours truly, 

V-_)~~ 
W. M. Johnston, P. Eng. 
Director, Licences & Inspections, and 
Chief Building Official 

/CW 

cc - posted on building 
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Double Happiness Foods (2007) Ltd. 

D. Mitchell 
Districl Property Use Inspector 
Properly Use Branch, City Hall 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver. BC VSY 1v.i 

Dear Sirs/Mesdames: 

Re: 451 Powell treet 

429 Powell tree1, Vancouv~r, llC C:rnada V6A I G7 
Te~: 604-253-44-U f"in : 6().J..253-1353 

Emnil: doublehapoiness® telus.net 
llttp://www.doublelrnppinessfoocls.com 

Lot23 Blocl< 41 Piao YAP196 Oi~trict Lot 196 cw Weslminster 

In response to your Order of July 22, 20 I 4. we wou ld like 10 make some comments about the state of the 
property. 

We have been clean ing the property out on i,in on-going has is. Every day there is new rubbish being 
thrown onto our property. We had hoped lhat being so close to the pol ice stations 1ha1 people might 
abstain from breaking untold amounts of laws to trash our property. However. that foct s~ems to be 
irrelevant because our property is still being littered on and vandalized. 

We believe that our properties have had so many problems with trash and graffiti because of the lack of 
police involvement and enforcement. How can you catch the capers if you are not around to do so? l 
understand there is a li mitation to how many policemen there are and how vitnl their job is to protect the 
safety or our city, but we business owners are not being protected and instead receive Orders in\\ hich we 
are threatened\\ ith a fine fo r c leaning up a mess that we did not nrnke. inc luding the graffi ti removal and 
the Order for trash remova l from ou r properry. 

We have taken other measures as well such as asking for someone to come for an estimate for crcaung a 
gated fence around the area. In respect. I hope that the wonderful policeman in our city can lake a couple 
more patrols closer to our area as we have had many problems wiLh breaking and entering o f our vehicle!,. 
graffiti. vandalism, theft and other petty crimes in our area. We ho pe that the policemen can pass by more 
often "hile making their rounds Lo ensure! our snfel) as \,ell as the rest of the people in the city. It is their 
job to protect A LL or the peop le in this cit). not thi..: select fc". 

Thank you for your time and attention. We wi ll ti)' to have all the rubbish removed b) the dote sci in the 
letter. However, we cannot guarantee other people wil I not adcl to the ongoing garbngc pile ::.o plen~e 
allow us time to have tJ1e tence made around the property. We have someone chccl,.ing the propen) dail) 
to deal with the garbage as ,,el l. 

incerely. 

~~ 
Vanessa Chow 
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Super 
Save 

Super Save Fence Rentals Inc. 
The Blue Fence Company® 

Fence 
Rentals 

19395 Langley 8ypass 
Surrey, 8 .C. V3S 6K1 
Tel : {604) 533-4423 
Fax : (604) 534-5867 Invoice 
Toll Free : (800) 665-2800 

BlllTo 
Customer Number 000717-2 

Invoice Number 423296 CITY OF VANCOU VER 
Emergency Management 
PO Boxn57 lrwo,ce Dale July 24, 2013 
Vancouver, BC 
V8BOL5 

Service 6 • CITY OF VANCOUVER 
loeaUon 451 POWELL STREET Vancower 

t.:in'e¥ ----0:ate uescritiuon 

} 07124/13 Delivery/Removal Charge• 100ft@ 0.501ft 

2 07124/13 Setupfreardown Charge - 100fl@ 0.50/ft 

3 07/31/13 Fence Rental (13/07/24 to 1:3107/31) 100ft 
(10 X 6) @ 0.351ft 

4 07/24/13 Emergency Call Oul Fee 

5 07/24/13 Fuel Surcharge for Defivery 

6 07/24/13 Carbon Tax Cost Recovery ($.0639 /litre) 

Price GST.~;J:-· ---~1'-- Amount 

50.00 2.50 52.50 

50.00 2.50 3.50 56.00 

9 .03 0.45 0 .63 10.11 

500.00 25.00 35.00 560.00 

28.25 1.41 29.66 

1A9 0.07 1.56 '® ___ 31 ,93 --- 39.13 - -- - - - 709.83 

We tiope you all enjoy this Caneda Oay and partake in the loca l festivities. 
As a 10D"1o Canadian owned ;ind operated company, Su~r Save Is uclted to be a pat1 

of numerous celebrations around the country sul)plylng fence and toUet rentals, 
disposal 4 rwq,c;Hng sen1lce and prop•,:ro suppl)' to thue very $pe(;iel events. 

H&~ "!)eeial event you need help with? Call our- Insides Sale$ department today I __ 

Payme.nt due upon 1eceipt. 
tntereat charge ot 2◄% per ,innum applied to overdve Invoices. TOTAL DUE 

GST Registration# RS78262914 

X----- ------------·- ·------------- - ~-~--

Super Save Fence Rentals Inc. 
The Blue Fence Company ® 

19395 Langley Bypass 
Surrey, 8 .C. V3S 6K1 
Tel : (604) 533-4423 
Fax- : (604) 534-5867 
T olf Free : {800) 005-,2.800 

Customer Numbe. 

Invoice N_umber 
lnvoioe Dale 
Transaction Number 

000717-2 CITY OF VANCOUVER 

423298 
July 24, 2013 
704160 709.831 
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Super 
Save 

Super Save Fence Rentals Inc. 
The Blue Fence Company R• 

19395 Langley Bypass 

• Fence 
Rentals 

Surrey, B.C. V3S 6K1 
Tel (604l 533-4423 
Fax : (604 534-5867 IV 1ce 
Toll Free : (800) 665--2800 

Bill To 
Customer Number 000717-2 

424997 CITY OF VANCOUVER 
Emergency Management 
PO Box 7757 

Invoice Number 
Invoice Date August 01 . 2013 

Vancouver, BC 
V6B 0L5 

Service 8 -CITY OF VANCOUVER 
Location 451 POWELL STREET Vancouver 

Ltne-# Date Oescrtplioo Pnce GSTIHST PST 

08/31/13 Fence Rental ( 13/08/01 to 13/08/31) 100ft 35.00 1 .75 2.45 
(10 X 6)@ 0.35/fl 

c§) 1.75 2.45 

Summer's In full swing and It 's the perfect t ime for BBC's, outdoor weddl ngs or famlly reunions. 
Super Save Toilet Rentals provides Portable Toilets for hundreds of events like these every seaso,, 

so call us today and speak to an Inside Sales Representative about your requirements. 

Payment due upon rece,pL 
Interest charge of 2•~ per anrrum appried to overdue invoices 

GST Registration# R87826291t 

X----

• 
Super Save Fence Rentals Inc. 

. 

. 
The Blue Fence Company .&: 

19395 Langley Bypass 
Suney. B.C. V3S 6K1 
Tel · (604) 5334423 
Fax • (604) 534-5867 
Toll Free : (800) 665-2800 

Customer Number 

Invoice Number 
Invoice Date 

Transaction Number 

TOTAL DUE 

CITY OF VANCOWER 000717-2 

424997 
August01,2013 
707084 

Please detach and return this portion with your payment 

Amounl 

39.20 

-
39.20 

39,201 
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CllY OF VANCOUVER 
~SERVICES 
Support Set'Vtces 

DIGIT AL PHOTOS 

TO DOMIHO 

Matn addrns: 

Secondary address (If appllcabl•): _____ _ 

Ss,Ktftcs: ____________ _ 

Reason for tnspecttcn: \LJ) ~ e.. $ ~ e 
MBJM of inspector. t' \CMq\ MtAr 'f; 
Inspection Dtsctpllne: - ~ ............. ,\i.-d ..... ,,1,,1,l~~-----
Data photo(I) taken: ~u\J. d;'t ') 2D\ 3 s 
Relatad lnspttetton R.aport (IR) number: .B1.4:: 183 
Ralatad Enfon:•nwnt (EN) number: 0 B f>-=f-53 
Location of dtafbl photo(s) on •ci• drtw: ~ 
Sroo . '.lndei. / 4:S\ PoWe\\ 5trqet1 · 

Data tlw dtrKtory was c,..atad ,1u.\u '3\ ) le\:, 

Camments ra photas: ) 

Photo , _ _._) .... t .... D __ a; __ ::1--______ _ 

Photol _________ _ 

Photol _________ _ 

Photo I _________ _ 

Photo I _________ _ 

continued on Mxt pa1• Yes 

Photo 1 _________ _ 

NoL 
Photos submitted to Domino by: ~ \ 5\,o 04 Mc lA<-l h / 

,... 1, 
Domino to send FY A nottflcatfon to: -------
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AsserUve Excavating and Demolttlon lid. 
#264 19567 Fra er Hw 

urre. B. . 3 9A4 
Ph one: (604) 8 -6055 

Fa : (604 888-3222 
rtiveE. ca a ting.com 

lo oice # 13430 

August 2! , I 

City Of Vancouver Phone: 604-873-7883 
Fax: 604-873-7100 
Email: AP.central@vancou er.ca 

Anen t ion: Harley Manchielse 

Re : Clean 

upply short swing excavator to remo e building d bris. upply lined bins and disposal ofasbesto wa te. 
upply labour for clean up and water praying. 

uppl hazardou material surv I ·oo.00 

Aug 1 mo e e ca ator to sit 

E ca ator 9 hour @ 145 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
I labourer 4 hours @ 30 per hour 
RenraJ of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 

Aug 2 Excavator 8 hour $145 per hour (rented equipm nt rate 
I labourer 7 hours $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 roll of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
R mo e 3 bins of asbestos aste @ $3500 per bin 

Aug 6 Excavator 8 hours @ $145 per hour (rented quipment rate 
I labourer 7 hours $30 per hour 
Rental of6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapt r per day 
Remo e J bins ofasbesto wast @ 3500 p r bin 

Aug 7 xcavator 8 hour @ 145 per hour (rented equipment rat 
I lab urer 7 hours @ 30 per h ur 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hos and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 2 bins ofa besto \ aste @ 3500 per bin 
Remo I 40 yard bin of clean drywall (inc dispo al 

Aug 8 -xca ator 8 hour 14 per hour (rented equipment rate) 
l labourer 8 hours $30 per hour 
Renta l of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 3 bins of asbestos wa te @ $3500 p r bin 

Aug 9 . cavator 8 hours @ 145 per hou.r (rented equipment rate) 

$300.00 

1305.00 
120.00 

$100.00 

$1160.00 
$210.00 
$ 100.00 
$10500.00 

l 160.00 
10.00 

$100.00 
$10500.00 

$1160.00 
$210.00 

100.00 
$7000.00 

1060.00 

1160.00 
-40.00 
100.00 
10500.00 

$1160.00 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-355 - Page 81 of 123

I labour r 5 hour @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fir hose and hydrant adapter per da 

Aug 12 Excavator 8 hours @ 145 per hour (rented equipment rare) 
1 labourer 8 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of tire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 3 bins of asbestos wa te $3500 per bin 

Aug 13 Excavator 8 hours @ 145 p r hour rented equipment rate 
1 labourer 8 hour @ $30 p r hour 
Rental of 6 roll of fire ho e and hydrant adapter per day 
R mov 3 bins of a be to wast @ $3 500 per bin 

Aug 14 Excavator 8 hour @ 145 per hour rented equipment rate 
I labourer 8 bours @ 30 per hour 
Rental of6 rolls of fire ho e and hydrant adapter per day 
Remove 2 bin of asbe ros waste @ 3500 per bin 

Aug 15 Exca ator 8 hours @ $145 per hour rented equipm nt rate) 
1 labourer 6 hours @ $30 per hour 
Rental of 6 rolls of fire hose and hydrant adapter per day 
Suppl dump truck with pony to remo e 4 boxes c ncrete 
Dump truck with pony 5 hours $120 per hour 
Disposal 4 boxes @ $85 per box 

Aug 16 xca ator 8 hours @ $145 p r hour (rented equipment rate 
1 labour r 6 hours @ $30 per hour 

G T# 895864601 

Rental of 6 rolls of fire ho e and hydrant adapter p r day 
40 ard tri-axle end dump to remove 2 loads concrete 
6 hours @ $125 per hour 
Di po al fee 2 load @ $165 per load 
R mo e excavator from site 

ubtotal : 
G T: 

Total : 

$150.00 
100.00 

$1160.00 
$240.00 
$100.00 
$10500,00 

$1160.00 
$240.00 

100.00 
10500.00 

$1160.00 
$240.00 
$100.00 
$7000.00 

$1160.00 
$180.00 
$ I 00.00 

600.00 
$340.00 

$1160.00 
$180.00 
$100.00 

750.00 
$330.00 
$300.00 

87905 ,00 
$ 4395 .25 

$92300.r 



Mortensen, Glenn 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Mark, Michael 
Wednesday, August 21 , 2013 3:13 PM 
Tsangarak,s, Mary; Mortensen, Glenn 

Subject : 
Attachments: 

FW: Invoice tor emergency work at 451 Powel 
lnvo,ce-City Of Vancouver Aug21 13429.doc 

Please accept ihis message as Building'., approval to pay chis irwo1Ce and bill to 451 Powell 5t. 

Michael Mark 
Supetvisor of Building Inspections 

From: Machielse, Harley 
Sent Wednesday, August 21, 2013 11:57 AM 
To: Edwards, carH; Mark, Michael 
Cc: Mortensen, Glenn 
Subject: Fw: Invoice for emergency work at 451 Powel 

Can you guys revrew and let Mary and Glenn l<now if the invoice can be paid and billed to 451 powell. Need 10 make su,e 
the bricks removed from 437 powell were invoiced separately. 

Hafley 

From: Mike Holloway (mailto:mike@assertiveexcavating.com) 
Sent~ Wednesday, August 21, 2013 11:35 AM 
To: Machielse, Harley; AP Central 
Subject: Invoice for emergency work at 451 Powel 

Mike Holloway 

Assertive Excavating And Demolition Ltd 

264 - 19567 Fraser Highway 
Surrey. BC V3S 9A4 
Cell: ns-552-1237 

fax. 
604-888-3222 

email: mike@asseniveexcavaling .com 
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f'C)r 
~

1
,CITY OF 

VANCOUVER 
REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

ORDER 

July 24. 2013 1.~y<,,(llr M ◄ ,•r fe,f._.rAe,J 

? ,:4 ✓ ,. /11 ov~J f/ 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences ano Inspections 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Nr~. C. Edwards, 
ASsistant 01rc-cto1 
lnspectons Services Division 
at C.04.873. 753-3 
rn .11osa1s1 

Ph1lippine Women Centre of B.C. 
101 1 East 59th Avenue 

Philippine Women Centre of 6 .C. 
451 Powell Stree t 

Vancouver. BC 
VSX 1Y8 

Dear Sir/ Madam: 

RE: 451 Powell Street 

VanC(ld\ler. BC 
V6A 1G7 

Lot 23, Block 41 , District Lot 196. Plan 196 

On July 24, 2013, City inspectors attended the above site 1n resporse lo a potentially unsafe 
situation. 

Upon inspectfon, lt appears that a portion of the wood frame exterior wall of )-Our building 
has collapsed. As a result, the remaining structure at 451 Powell Street has become unstable 
and in danger Qf a complete collapse. 

The above building and site 1s lherefore certified to be in an unsafe cond1t1on and a haz.ard to 
public safety. As a result, the building is unsafe to occupy or enter and mlist be demolished 
immediately. 

Therefore, under ~he provi~iors of Sentence 1A. 6.2.2.(1) of Div1s1on C of the Building By-law, 
the City Is taki"I~ 1mmediate measures to retain lne services of a licensed contractor to 
demolish the remaining structure arid to provide tencing around the perimeter of the site. In 
accordance wHh the By-law, all expenses incurred in performing this work will be charged 
against yourself as owner ot the above pl'Op(?rly. 

Pursuant to Article 1A.6.1.2 of Division C of the Building By-law, you are ordered to: 

1. Remove all demolition debris and level the site to prevent the accumulation of 
water 

BY JULY 29, 2013. 

City Hall 453 Wes, 12th Avenue Vancouver&<: V5.Y 1V<t vancovver.ca 
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In the event of non-compliance with this order, the City is empow:ered by Sentence 
1A.6.2.1.(1} of Division C of the Building By•law to arrange for th~ work to be done by a 
private contractor at your expense. lf the costs incurred are not paid, the City can collect 
them by adding them to your property taxes. 

Yours truly, 

lU(~-~ 
W. N1. Johnston, P. Eng. 
Director, Licences & Inspections and 
Chfef 8L.1lding Official 

/CW 

cc · posted on building 

Ntlt:O ?Ol?W775 99P9P 

Pilge 2 of 2 
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REGISTERED ANO REGULAR MAIL 

July 22, 2014 

Double Happiness Holdings (2007) Ltd. 
429 Powell Street 
Vancouver, BC V6A 1G7 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: 451 Powell S1reet 

ORDER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 

By-law Administration 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
D. Mitchell 
District Property Use Inspector 
Property Use Branch 
at 604.871 . 6432 
I.R. No. UI 52997 / EN 098744 

,I 
Dian• .., 
To._ lJJ)J(.tf\ fr\vn.J\i I I 
n.1 ~ l1-1u.1 _fil_ 

Lot 23 Block 41 Plan VAP196 Distr ict Lot 196 Hew Westminster 

On July 15, 2014, our inspect ion services reported that your property at the above location contained 
considerable amounts of rubbish and discarded materials resulting in the si te being in an untidy 
condi tion which is in contravent ion of the Untidy Premises By-law, as follows: 

Adjacent to 437 Powell Street 

• Wood palettes; 
• Mattress; 
• City barrier; 
• Used electronics; and 
• Cardboard , etc. 

Under Section 6 of the Untidy Prem is~ By-law, as owner of the property, you are ORDERED TO remove 
this accumulation of rubbi sh and discarded materials on or before AUGUST 5, 2014 and to thereafter 
maintain the site in a tidy condition. 

IF YOU DO NOT COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER, THE CITY WILL HIRE A CONTRACTOR TO DO THE 
WORK AS AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 6(2) OF THE UNTIDY PREMISES BY-LAW. 

For your information, the average cost for this type of work is currently up to $3,000.00. 
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Please be advised that City Inspectors and crews are authorized to enter onto a site for 
the purpose of enforcing the by-laws. Gates and/or entry ways that are locked are subject 
to having the lock cut off and removed to permit access. 

Furthermore, if any materials are found during the clean-up and require special handling or 
disposal methods, (e.g. solvents, asbestos, grease, etc.), the cost of the clean-up will likely 
increase and you will be responsible for t he added cost s. If the costs incurred are not paid, 
the City can collect them by adding them to your property taxes. 

Yours truly, 

C. K. Edwards, P. Eng 
Deputy Chief Building Official & 
Assistant Director, Licences & Inspections 

DM/ at 

Copy: Posted on Site 

Page 2 of 2 



~ TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

July 25, 2013 

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union 
188 East Pender Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V6A 1T3 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: 451 Powell Street 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

By-la Administration 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mrs. C. Edwards, 
Assistant Director 
Inspections Services Division 
at 604.873.7533 

Our records indicate that you are the mortgage holder of the above-noted property and as such 
would have an interest in the status of the building. 

Please see the attached order dated July 24, 2013, which was sent to the owners of the property 
after the partial collapse and subsequent emergency demolition of the building. 

Yours truly, 

Q~_:_ 
~ - Edwards, P.Eng. 2-___. 

Assistant Director and ,_,_, ~ 
Deputy Chief Building Official 

CW/JH 

Enclosure 

~:~~~-.-.·.-.-.~~~:~~:~~:·~~~~·411:: 
EN••~-------

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y tVl1 vanr:ouvet..c.a.... -
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and lnspection5, 
Inspections 

IR Number Bl 41 352 

Main Address 437 Powell st 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

EN Number 08 98 90 

Owner MING SUN BENEVOLENTSOCIETY 

Contractor None 

Contractor's Business License Account None 

Reason for Inspection Unsafe condition 

Na rra tive/Observa tlons 

Building 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of1 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 201 3/09/09 

Specifics and/or Suite II 

Number of Storeys 2 

Permit N'-'mber None 

Approved Use of Building/Land ground floor· 
commercial 
2nd floor· residential 

Present Use of Building/Land Unoccupied 

A structural engineering report from RJC for 437 Powell St indicated the south elevation brick fa~ade appeared 
unstable and recommended that ft be removed. 

The report also recommended that t he sidewalk be blocked off in front of the building all the way to the street 
until the fa<:ade is removed. 

A subsequent inspection revealed that the brick fa~ade at the South elevation is bowing out towards the street 
near the top of the building ·and that it is resting on a header in disrepair. (See Pictures) 
In addition; two layers of vinyl siding and stucco appear to be connected to the brick fa<;ad~. (See Pictures) 
There is a concern that this is adding weight t o the fa<;ade and increasing the risk of it pulling away from the 
building. 
The front fa~ade sits directly on property line. If the fa<;ade were to collapse, the debris could potentially fa ll 
all the way into Powell street. 
At the time of this inspection the sidewalk was open and site fencing was placed 2' in front of the building. 
No efforts had been made to shore the front f ac;:ade against collapse. 

ReQuirements 

Owner to obtain an over the counter building permit to remove the front fac;:ade only. 
Owner to provide a demolition plan outlining the measures to be t aken to ensure the safety of the public 
during t he demolition process. 
Licensed Demolition Contractor to meet with the building inspector on site prior to starting demolition. 

Recommendations 

Send 0wner 7-day order 
City to dose sidewalk on north side of 400 block of Powell St immediately. 

Photos Taken? @ Yes Notice Posted? D Yes ~ No Type of Notice? 

Date Report Made: Septernber 10, 2013 Mike Collister 
Inspector's Name 
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IR Number Bl 41352. EN Number 

For Manager or Assistant Manager Use Only 

Page Z of 2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/09/09 

File: D Approval/ Use 0 Enforcement D Project/ Permit 

FYA to: Catherine Wong 

FYI to: 

Har ley Machietse 

Manager I Supervisor 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNl1Y SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Inspections 

IR Number Pl 13684 EN Number 

Meiin Address 437 - 441 Powell St 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

Owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 
#9 - 439 Powell St 
Vancouver, BC V6A 1G7 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Plumbing & Gas 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of 1 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mrn/dd) 2013/07/25 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/Land SRA 

Present Use of Building/Land SRA 

Reason for Inspection Phoned Property Owners re: Order July 25/13 

Narrative/Observations 

• July25/13 appr. 2P-m 
• I was instructed by Carli Edwards to try .phoning the l ist of directors of Ming Sun Benevolent Society 

and to let them know an Order dated July 25 / 13 is issued t0 this property. 
• I phoned Mr. Bing K. Wong 604.435-83821 he told me he is the leader of the directors, and Mr. Kay Wai 

Wong (President) and MF. Kwok Kee Wong (Chairman) had resigned from the Board of Directors of Ming 
Sun Benevolent Society. After reading the requirements of the July 25/13 Order to Mr. Bing K. Wong 
over the phone, he replied sayihg the 72 hour requirement is hot reasonable and he said the building 
meets city code requirements, and nothing is wrong with the building. He advised that Si Yuan Huang 
(one of the other listed officers was deceased). Mr Wong advised that he was the best person to 
contact regarding the building. 

• Received a phone call from Mr. Si Yuan Huang 604.254-1535, I told him that my previous conversation 
with other director is they told me you have deceased. Mr. Sl Yuan Huang says no he is not deceased 
and told me Mr. Kwok. Kee Wong and Mr. Kay Wai Wong wanted to sell this property without the other 
directors' consent; and Mr. Si Yuan Huang said he opposes the most to the sale of this property, and he 
thinks the other directors do not want him to talk to people regarding this property. I read the order to 
Mr Huang. 

Requirements 

Recommendations 

F1le for info 

Photos Taken? 0 Yes Notice Posted? D Yes 0 No Type of Notice? 

Dat e Report Made: _Ju_l...,_y_2_5...,_, _2_0_13 ______ _ Lloyd Cheung 
Inspector's Name 
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IR Number Pl 13684 EN Number 

For Manager or Supervisor Use Onl·y 

Page 2 of 2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/25 

File: D Approval / Use X Enforcement D Project / Permit 

FYAto: file ----------------------------------------
FY I to: 

L.Urekar 

Manager/ Supervisor 



\0 

~ M)!t.'431 
~ " 'c:ITYOF 

VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections • 
Inspections 

1~ 
Prop~ 7 )~~ Name of Building: 

~r1lLt ea.otM_~ 

s/;0

:__ J~~ 3- NN(i~,;) Operator: 

No. of Units: Security/Video: 
Vacant: ?J 416A 
Wkly/Nightly: 

Owner Info: Manager: 
ZS'3-3e. M111/lJ ~ ~vo{ftrv1- keN' ~ 

,1 :;,.• 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 
EXTERIOR AND COMMON AREAS 

--~ 4q1JAf 

Recommendations: 

-flee 

SRO lmp..,tion Report t D 1::ff-1 
(Property Use) SR 

Inspection Date: 

JV/'ve cAp WA'2 
No. 2'(/' e) 
SRA - (TRF) 
Register: 

3nspect~ in :/>(12{<,~ 
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~nor 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections - Inspections 

SRO INSPECTION REPORT 

(Property Use) SR 

1 

Room 
No. 

2 
Room 
Ho. 

3 
Room 
Ho. 

Room 
lio. 

Room 
No. 

D Carpets/ flooring baseboards 
Repa1r/ R~ace/Clean 

D Walls, ceiling llrtoors 
Repair/ Replace/ Clean 
0 Etectrica, outlets/ fa tures 
Repair or Replace all missing/ broll.en 

□ Carpets/ flooring baseboards 
pair/R /Glean 

lls, eilin Roors pi~ ,;f'~ I,.; C:ell"'JGt 
/ Rep ce/Clean 

D ectricat outlets /fix tu:res 
Repair or Replace all m1ssing/brokell 

D Cotpet$/ floorlng baieboards 
Repa1r/ Re,:iace /C!ean 

D Walts, c.e1lins f:tfloors 
Repair J Replace/ Clean 
D Electnc:al outlets/ ftl<tures 
Repair or Rt-place all missing/ broken 

D Carpets/ flooring baseboards 
Repair/Replace/Clean 
O Walls, celling 6:lloors 
Repaid Replace/ Clean 
D EleClncal wtlets/ftxtures 
Repair or Replace all m1~ng/ brokeo 

D Carpets/floon ng baseboards 
Repa,r I Replace/ Clean 

D Walls, c:e1ling fif\oors 
Repalr I Replace IC lean 
O flectncal outlets/11xtures 
Repair er Replace illl m1ssing/ brokefl 

□ Carpels/Roaring baseboards 
Repair/Rep.ace /Clean 

D Walts, ceiling &.floor~ 
Rep;ilr I Replace/ Clean 
□ Electrical outtets/fi)(tures 
Repair r Replace all missing/broken 

moke alarm t1fepair~ace 
Radiator/Elec~~d covers• Repair/ Replace 
Door/door knobs/locks./handset/hinges • Repair/Replace 
Sinklplumb1~ taps/shut offs 
Window pane/ frame/trim &. hardware 
Pests 

0 Smoke alarm • Repair/ Replace 
0 Radlato·/Etectnc ba~rd covers · Repair/ Replace 
□ Door/ d()()( kriobs/locks/handset/hinges - Repa1r/Reptace 
D Sink/ plumbtng caps/shut offs 
0 Window pane/frame/trim&. hardware 
0 Pests 

0 Smoke alarm - Repafr/Rt>place 
D Radiator/Electric baseooarcf covers - Repair / Replace 
D Coor/door kl)Obs/ locks/handset /hlnges • Repair/Replace 
□ Sink/plumbing taps/ shut offs 
0 Wihdow panelfrill!leltrim fl t\ardware 
□ Pests 

D Smoke alarm - Repall/ Replace 
0 Radfator/Electnc baseboard covers • Repair/ Replace 
D Door/ door knobs/!oc.kS/ handset/hlnges • Repair/ Replace 
□ Sink /plumbing taps/ shutoffs 
0 Window pane/frame/ trim 6. hardware 
0 P.ests 

D Smolte alarm • Repafr/Replace 
D Radiator/ Electric baseboard cover.; - RepairlRepla.e,e 
0 Ooor/door k.nob$/ lockslhand,et /hinges • R.epalr/ Replace 
D Sinl(/plumblng taps/5hut offs 
D Window pane/frame/t r1m ft hardware 
□ Pests 

0 Smoke alarm • Repair/ Replace 
□ Radiator/Elect:nc baseboard co¥ers · Repafr/Replace 
0 Poor/door knobs/lockS/handset/h,nges • Repair /Replace 
□ Sink/pt1,1mbfng taps/ shut off$ 
D Window pane/frame/ trim & hardll'/are 
D Pests 

Room 
No. 

D Carpets/flooring baseboards D Smoke alarm • Repafr/Rep\ace 
R pair/ Replace/ Clea11 0 Radiator/ Electric ~board cove~· Repalr /Replll:ce 

Walls., ce:Ung &-floors ~ □ Door/door knobs/ lodcs/ handsetJh inges • Repair/Replace 
~ / Replace/Clean D Slnk/pl11mb1ng tap$/shut off; r· ectrical oullets/fixtures □ Window panelframe/trim ft hardware (o 1-R_e_pa~ir:;.;0"1tr-#-R-e-pl_a_ce_a1_1 _m_i»_,_·n_g_1b_ro1<_e_n ____ _____ □ __ P_est_s _____________________ ---1 

Other Deficiencies: 
Pa eNo 

L!C & ltsp -S004b !Revised Feb 2009} City of Vancouver . FOi 2020-355 . Page 93 of 123 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Inspections 

IR Number Bl 41270 EN Number 

Main Address 439 P0well St 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 
#9- 439 Powell St 
Vancouver, BC V6A 1G& 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Reason for Inspection Unsafe bricks 

Narrative/Observations 

Inspection revealed: 

Building 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of1 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

Spedfics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 2 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/Land SRA/ commercial 
retail 

Present Use of Building/Land SRA/ commercial 
retail 

Demolition was completed on the neighbouring building at 437 Powell St. The partially collapsed f a~ade of 
bricks on the east side of the building has created an un-saf e condition due to a row of unsupported bricks 
hanging from the parapet. 
The remainder of the bricks need to be removed so that a previously ordered Structural Review can be 
completed. 

Requirements 

Remove the rema.inder of the bricks on the east f acade immediately. 

Recommendations 

Send a 24hr Order t o the owners 

Photos Taken? @' Yes Notice Posted? D Yes D No Type of Notice? 

Date Report Made: _J_u_l..,_y_2_9..._, '2_ 01_3 ______ _ Jamie Steen 
Inspector's Name 
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IRNumber 6141270 EN Number 

For Manager or Assistant Manager Use Only 

Pagel of 2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

File: D Approval / U~e @ Enforcement D Project / Permit 

FYA to: Catherine Wong 

FYI to: 

Har ley Machielse 

Manager I Supervisor 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 
Property Use Inspections 

Digital Photos Cover Sheet 

Main address: 437 Powell St 

Secondary address (if applicable): 

Specifics: 

Reason for inspection: Unsafe condition 

Name of inspector: Mike Collister 

Inspection Discipline: Building 

Date photo(s) taken: September 9, 2013 

Related Inspection Report (IR) number: IR#41352 - -------- --- ------- ----
Related Enforcement (EN) number: EN089890 

Location of digital photo(s) on "H" drive: - -------- ------- ---- ----1 
Date the directory was created: 

Photos submitted to DOMINO by: 

DOMINO to send FY A notification to: SAME 

Comments regarding photos: 
(NOTE: Need extra space for more photos: Press Tab right after filling in information for the last one.) 

Photo #1 Bulging brick fas;ade 

Photo #2 Rotting built up post at the SE corner of building at ground level 

Photo #3 Buckling header over ground floor commercial store front windows. 

Photo #4 

Photo #5 

Photo #6 

Photo #7 
Photo 118 

Photo#9 

Photo #10 

Photo #11 

Photo #12 

Photo #13 

Photo #14 

Photo #15 

Photo #16 

Photo cOYersheet.docx 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver.ca 
Licencin1 tel: 604.873.7568 fax: 604.871 .6394 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNllY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Inspections 

IR Number CP 10194 EN Number 

Main Address 437 Powell St 

Secondary Address 439, 441 Powell St. 

Tenant 

Owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 
#9 ~ 439 Powell St. 
Vancouver, BC V6A 1G7 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License .Account 

Reason for Inspection 

621 Enforcement 

D Community Care 

Inspection Carried Out With: 

Building Jamie Steen 

Plbg/Gas Lloyd Cheung 

Electrical Jason Rowley 

Environment:.! Protection 

Narrative/Observations 

11 :30am: 

D Final Inspection 

D Strata Titling 

Co-ordinated Inspection 
Report (Plumbing Et Gas) 

Page 1 of2 

Date of Inspection (YYW/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 2 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/Land SRA / Commercial 
Retail 

Present Use of Building/Land SRA / Commercial 
Retail 

D Special Inspection 

D Other 

Fire 

Police 

Health 

Prop. Use 

Chris Short 

• Attended site as a translator to the owners with Carli Edwards, Michael Mark, VFD - Rob Renning a Rick 
Cheung, and Will Johnston. 

• I waited at t he front of this building ror the owners to arrive whi le t he others were assessing this 
building, 

12:30pm: 
• Owners: Mr. Ken Wong and Mr. Bi~ Wong arrive on-site. 
• Carli Edwards ordered an immediate Coordinated Inspection to be done to this building. 

1:30pm: 
• I phoned Lynn Urekar to phone Fortis BC t o disconnect the gas service t o this building because building 

debris from the neighboring building to the east had pushed against the gas meter assembly causing 
t his assembly to be dislodged f rom the building. 

2:00pm: 
• Coordinated lr:ispection wfth myself, Jamie Steen (Bu1lding), Jason Rowley (Electrtcal), and Chr1s Short 

(VFD). 
• Owners: Mr. Ken Wong and Mr. Bing Wong, residents, and t enants of retail unit were waiting outside on 

the city sidewalk. 
2.:JOpm: 

• Fortis BC arrived on-site and confirmed t he gas service to this building is turned-off and confirmed t he 
gas is left in a safe condition. 

Building Layout: 
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IR Number CP 10194 EN Number 

Page Z of 3 

Date of Inspection (yyyylmm/dd) 2013/07126 

• This is an older fully sprinklered building with 8 approved - SRA residences on the 2nd floor and 
commercial retail unit on the main floor. 

• The fire sprinkler system is pressurized; but, the sprinkler monitor system is not working becat1se 
electrical power to the building is not on. 

• 2nd Floor: 8 - SRA residences each with 1 - kitchen sink and 1 - gas stove. 4 - washrooms with 1- sink 
and 1- toilet, and 2 - showers. 

• Main Floor: The front section is 2 - commercial retail units with a common washroom in the hallway 
with 1 - sink and 1 - toilet , The rear section is a communal hall with a washroom with 1 - sink and 1 -
toilet; and the gas furnace and gas hot water heater Which services the whole building is located in a 
mechanical room which is part of this area. 

Violations and Remedy 

Plumbing & Gas 
1. Violation: The fi re sprinkler system is not being monitored bec;ause of electrical power being­

disconnected. 
Remedy: Obtain a sprinkler permit to re-verify the fire sprinkler system is in safe normal working 
condition. 

2. Violation: I ordered the gas service to be turned off because of un-safe condition, building debris from 
the neighboring building has pushed the gas meter and causing it to be dislodged from the building; 
and Fortis BC crew came to turn-off the gas service to the lot. 
Remedy: Obtain a gas permit to turn-on and re-verify the gas system is operating in a safe and normal 
matter. 

3. Violation: We did not gain access into all of the SRA units; but not all of the gas stoves in the SRA 
residences that we've inspected have a hood fan above these stoves. Because of the age and condition 
of these stoves, a hood fan should be installed above these stoves. 
Remedy: All 8 - gas stoves in the SRA residences must have hood fans above these stoves. 

Number of violations outstanding: _3_ 

Once gas is restored to the building and the meter issue addressed there are no current conditions that would 
prevent re-occupancy of the building 
An engineers assessment is being done to address possible structural issues . Gas issues will not be addressed 

Requirements 

Above 

Recommendations 

File for info 

Photos Taken? D Yes 

Date Report Made: July 26, 2013 

Notice Posted? D Yes @ No Type of Notice? 

Lloyd Cheung 
Inspector's Name 
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IR Number CP 10194 EN Number 

For Manager or Supervisor Use Only 

Page 3 of 3 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

File: D Approval / Use X Enforcement D Project / Permit 

FY.A to: File for info only at this time 

FYI to: 

L.Urekar 

Mana,ger I Superviso 



Wong, Catherine 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Wong, Catherine 
Tuesday. October 29, 2013 8:44 AM /1¼ 1J f.'t>i),:. · c{i 7 'Po ;,.;el L 
Machielse, Harley; Tsangarakls, Mary 

Subject: RE: READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN- INV# 144155 - $726.60 (439 POWELL) 

And Order Number 40019145. Thanks, Cathertne 

-----Original Message·· --· 
From: Machielse, Harley 
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2013 8:28 AM. 
To: Tsangarakis, Mary 
Cc: Wong, Catherine 
Subject: RE: READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN · INV 11144155 - $TI6.60 (439 POWELL) 

Hi Mary, 

We can't charge back for this invoice. Please use G/L Account 531020. 

Thank you, 
Harley 

-··--Original Message- •--· 
From: Tsangarakis, Mary 
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2013 10:17 AM 
To: Machielse, Harley 
Subject: READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN ·INV# 144155 · $726.60 (439 POWELL) 

Central A/P forwarded attached doc to me as per your request but am unsure if this is to be charged to collectable 
account. 

Thanks 
Mary 
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Read Jones Chrlstoffersen 
Corsulting Engineers 

Invoice Date: August 30, 2013 

City of Vancouver 

453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 
Canada 

Attention: Jamie Steen 

Pl'oject: 439 Powell Street 
Structural Assessment 

FEE: At time rates to: 08/16/2013 

Employee 

Chichao Yao 
Debra Lara Wescott 

Subtotal 

3rd tloor 
1285 West Broadway 
vantouver, 6C V6H l'1.a 
Canada 

Hours 

3.00 
040 

Less Amount Previously Invoiced 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

SUBTOTAL 

GST PAYABLE (#10442 9493 RT) at 5¾ 

TOT AL THIS INVOICE 

Reviewed By: Chichao Yao. P. Eng. 

e. & oe. 

Terms; Net 30 Days 

Interest @ 1·1l2% per month (18¾ per year) will be charged on overdue accounts 

Remit to : Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd. 

Va"cruver • Vlctor1• · N,na1mo • Calgary 

604 738·0048 
Fu 604 738·1107 
www.r}c.ca 

Invoice Number 
PO Number 
Client Code 
RJC Job No. 

Page 

Rate 

220.00 
80.00 

144155 , , 

CITY127 
VAN.109538.0002 

1 of 1 

Amount 

. 

660.00 
32.00 

692.00 

0.00 

692.00 

692.00 

34.60 

726.60 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Inspections 

IR Number Bl 41478 EN Number 

Meiin Address 437 Powell Street 

Secondary Address 

Tenant Unoccupied 

Owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 

Contractor 

Contractor's Busine.ss License Account 

Reason for Inspection Unsafe Condition 

Narrative/Observations 

Building 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of1 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 201 3/11/15 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 2 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/Land grouhd floor• 
commercial 
2rid floor- residential 

Present Use of Building/Land 

The Ming Sun Benevolent Society has declared that t heir building has been structurally compromised beyond 
repair, and that the building will eventually collapse. As part of their evaluation they have engaged the 
services of a professional engineer. 

In addition, the City received a report by Derek Smith, P .Eng. , from the owner o f 429 Powell St that identifies 
the brick fa<;:ade on the west elevation of 43 7 Powell St as an unsafe condition at and recommends demolition 
of the site to correct the issue. 

Requirements 

Building to be demolished immediately to correct an unsafe condition to public safety. 

Recommendations 

Send a City Order for immediate demolition of the building. 

Photos Taken? D Yes Notice Posted? D Yes D No Type of Notice? 

Date Report Made: November 15, 2013 

For Manager or As~istant Manager Use Only 

Harley Machielse 
Inspector's Name 

File: D Approval I Use 0 Enforcerreht D Project/ Permit 

FYA to: Cat herine Wong 

FYI to: 

Harley Machielse 

Manager I Supervisor 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

MAIL CHEQUE OR MOXEY ORDER TO: 
City of Vanrouver, Revenue Sef'Yice.s Division 
PO &x7747, VA>JCOUV'ER BC V6B BR1 
Telephone 604.873.7202 

INVOICE NO: 

INVOICE 

YOUR REFERENCE: 

DATE: 
l"o: 

0018143194 
2014101/20 OUR REFERENCE: P&L CLEANUP/11450 

DETAILS 

RE: 

MING SUN BEII.EVOLENT SOC:lrt 
439 POWELL STREET 
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1G7 
CAi-lAOA 

MING SIJNG BENOVOlO.'f SOCIETY 
#9 · 439 POWELL STREET 
VAI-ICOVVER, 6C. \/6A 1G7 

437 · -4◄1 POWELL STREET 
Cofs 24 £t 25, BLOCK 41, DISTRICT LOT 196, PLAN 196 
EN088755 

ntE COST OF REMOVING BRICKS FROM THE WEST ELEVATION OF THIS STRUCTURALLY UNSAFE 8UILOl~G, 
llEMOVIHG THE CHIMNEY, BOARDING UP WINDOWS FOR SECURITY, ANO RELATIDWORK, FROM DECEMBER 
10TO DECEM8ER 23, 2013, UNDER ARTICILE lA.6.2.2 OF OIVISIOW C OF THE BUILDING SY·LAW, THIS 
Ra.ATES TO OUR PREVIOUS CORRESPONDENCE (DATED DECEMBER 5 ANO DECEMBER 2'1, 2013). 

NOTE; IFTHIS IHVOICE REMAINS UNPAID AFTER FEBRUARY 21 , 2014, THE AMOUNT OMNG MAY BE PLACED 
~ TttE TAX ROLL AND A 5% Pf:NAI. TY Wil l BE CHARGED BY THE PROPERTY TAX OFFICE. 

FOR QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT CATHERINE WONG @ 604.871.7535 

P.S.T. 
*G.S.T. 

Translink Parkini Tax 
H. S. .T. 

Total Amount Payable 

s 

$ 

$ 
s 
s 
$ 

AMOUNT 

26,410.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

26,410.00 

Payment of this Invoice is NOW DUE 

G.S.T. NUMBER R121361042 
TI-IE CllY or VANCOUVER CHARGES A S35 A0MINISTRATIVE FEE FOR ANY DISHONOURED CHEQUE 

~ ---------------------------------------------------- ------

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
Q ty of Vancouver, Revenue Services Division 
PO Box 7747, VANCOUVER BC V6B 8R1 
Telephone 604.873.7202 

REMITTANCE STUB 

• PLEASE WRITE Ttt 5 INVOICE NIJ#.BER OW YOUR C"1£QUE OR 111O1\EY 0IIDEI! 

• IIKLUDE THIS 5T\J8 WITH YOII.R PAYMENT 

INVOICE No: 0018143194 

DATE: 2014/01/20 

TOTAL PAYABLE: $ 26, 410 .00 

MING SUN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY 



City of Vancouver 

INV OICE REQUEST 

I subject Address 431 -441 POWELL STREET I loate January 20 201 4 

Customer Name MING SUN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY !customer Number 

Attention 

Address 439 POWELL STREET 
City VANCOUVER 
Province BC !vour Reference 
Postal Code VSA 1G7 
Country CANADA !contractor Invoice 1 14503 

Gl Code I Cost Order Number 
(Cost Elem~nt\ Amount Tax Code I Ta.x Jurl sdictlon Centre orWBS Business Area 

490200 $26,410.00 IG I GFPN 40007462 9200 

TEXT RE: L & I REMOVING BRICKS AND BOARDING UP BUILDING AT 437 - 441 POWELL STREET 

GL Code I Cost Ordecr Number 
(Cost Element! Amount Tax Code Tax Jurisdlotlon Centre orWBS 

490200 1B I GFPN 40007462 l 
TEXT RE: L & I MISC ITEMS/SUPPLIES REQUIRED 

DETAILS or COMMENTS TO PUT ON INVOICE 
RE: 437 - 441 POWELL STREET 

LOTS 24-& 25, BLOCK 41 , DISTRICT LOT 196, PLAN 196 
EN088755 

THECOST OF REMOVING BRICKS FROM THE WEST ELEVATION OF THIS STRUCTURALLY UNSAFE 
BUILDING, REMOVING THE CHIMNEY, BOARDING UP WINDOWS FOR SECURITY. AND RELATED 
WORK, FROM DECEMBER 10 TO DECEMBER 23, 2013 UNDER ARTICILE 1A6 2.2 OF DIVISION C 
OF THE BUILDING BY-LAW THIS RELATES TO OUR PREVIOUS CORRESPONDENCE (DATED 
DECEMBERS ANO DECEMBER 24, 2013) 
NOTE: If THIS INVOICE REMAINS UNPAJD AFTER FEBRUARY 21 , 2014, THE AMOUNT 

OWING MAY BE PLACED ON THE TAX ROLL AND A 5¾ PENAL TY WILL BE CHARGED 
BY THE PROPERTY TAX OFFICE.. 

Contact Person: I Cathenne Won_g I Phone Number: 604 .873.7535 

Sub-Total Payable 

GST Raglstrallon No R1213-S104:I GST Amt Payable 

PST Amt Payable 

The Civ or Vanoower charges a $35 adminlstrame fee for anv dishonored cheque Total Amount Payable 

Accounting Use Only Reauested bv: CATHERINE WONG 

Invoice Number & Date Phone Number: 604.873.7535 

Department: BY-LAW ADMINISTRATION 

Special lnslructionsi ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 

Bill OWNER FOR AMOUNT PAYABLE(EXCLUDlNG 

GST-~JOT RECOVERABLE) SEND DUPLICATE TO 

MING SUN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY 

~-439 POWELL STREET 

VANCOUVER BC V6A 1G7 

Business Area 

9200 

AMOUNT 

$ 26,410.00 
s -

26,410.00 

$ 26,410.00 

CH£C:~ APPUCAII.£ 

o,,.,,ollll:'f,~...:i 
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AssertiVe Excavating and Demolition lld. 

lnvoice # 14503 ~<.-QJJEeJ 
January 13, 14 

#264 19567 Fra er A" 
urrey B.C. \13 9 _. 

Phone; (604) 888-60 
Fa, : (604) 888-3222 

xcavaling.com 

Ci·y Of Vancouver Phone; 604-873 -78 3 
Fax: 604-873-7100 
Email: AP.centra!@vancouver.ca 

At1en1ion: Hiuky Machiel e 

Re! Demolition Work At 439 PO\ el Street - 2. 3L 11 
I 

Supply men, equipmen scaffolding, bin di posal and lum ber for remova l of brick fai:;ade and chimney and 
boardfog of windov. for secunty. 

et up affold nnd remove bricks on We t wall os per quotation 

Clean up around trailer to provide acce for scaffo ld 

upply labour and marerial ro board window for secunty 

Moduloc rental fence 

Remove chimney includin_g l.ibour, extra scaffolding, ho ding, chippin~ 
hammers, and generator 

upply 3 - 40 yard bms in luding canag.e and dispo aJ ofbri ks 

Supply profi • ional engioeer(VPL Engineenng) for supervision and 
engineenng 

HST# 895864601 
' 

Subtotal : 
~ST: 

Total: 

$15300.00 

$1 0.00 

750.00 

$355 .00 

$5085.00 

$2100.00 

$2640.00 

$26410.00 
$ 1320.50 

$27 30.50 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

IR Number Bl 41521 EN Number 

Main Address 437 P0well St 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

Owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Building 
Inspection Report 

Page 1 of1 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/12/10 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 2 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/Land comme(cial/ 
residential 

Present Use of Building/Land vacant 

Reason for Inspection Call out from Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services (VFRS) - Flood in building 

Narrative/Observations 

Received a call from Assistant Director, Carli Edwards at approximately 6:30 pm. VFRS had received a call 
about a flood in this vacant building. VFRS was now onsite and was reporting that the sprinkler system had 
failed causing a flood in the building with approximately 6" of water on the floors. Requesting Building 
Inspector to attend. 

Building is the subject of ongoing enforcement action from the city for structural inst ability and was ordered 
vacate d some months ago. 

Attended site with Carli Edwards. VFRS had gained entry to the building and shut off the water to the 
sprinkler system. Walked through the building with VFRS personnel. Water was pouring through the celling o f 
the lower floor and observed that the sprinkle r system piping was dis located in vario1:1s locations on the upper 
floor at fitting locations. Fitt ings observed to be broken. VFRS also turned off domestic water supply during 
walk through. 

Well below freezing temperatures had occurred recently for a week or so and temperatures had j ust risen 
above freezing in the last couple of days. 

Requested city c rew to board up building as VFRS had breached entry. Also, it appeared and had been 
reported that t he building was being looted. City crew chajr:ied, screwed shut , and board~d doors and gates at 
front and rear of the building. 

Requirements 

Ongoing enforcement action already in process. 

Recommendations 

Charge cost of board-up from city crew to the owners of the building. 

Photos Taken? Iii Yes Notice Posted? (ti Yes D No Type of Notice? 

Date Report Made: January 31 2014 Michael Mark 
Inspector's Name 
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IR Number Bl 41521 EN Number 

For Manager o.r Assistant Manager Use Only 

Pagel of 2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/12/10 

File: D Approval / U!ie @ Enforcement D Project / Permit 

FYA to: Elke Hoffmann 

FYI to: 

Michael Mark 

Manager I Supervisor 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNllY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Inspections 

IR Number CB 10923 EN Number 

Main Address 437 Powell St 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

Owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 
#9-439 Powell St. 
Vancouver, BC V6A 1G7 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Reason for Inspection 

~ Enforcement 

D Communi ty Care 

Inspection Carried Out Witk 

Building Jamie Steen 

Plbg/Gas Lloyd Cheung 

Electrical Jason Rowley 

Environmental Protection 

Narrative/Observations 

D Final Inspection 

D Strata Titling 

Co-ordinated Inspection 
Report (Building) 

Page 1 of2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Number of Storeys 1 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/Land 

Present Use of Building/Land 

D Special Inspection 

D Other 

Fire 

Police 

Health 

Prop. Use 

Chris Short 

SRA/ Commercial 
Retail 

SRA/Commercial 
Retai( 

The neighl:mur1t1g building to the east was in the process of being demolished when part of the east fa~acJe of 
this bui ld1ng was beginning to come down as well. Structural concerns led to the evacuating of the building. 
Power was cut and tenants temporarily re-located. 
Owners were ordered to bring an engineer to determine the state of the building but failed to do so. The City 
hired an independent contractbr and I tnet with C.C. Yao from RJC Engineers on site. We did a walkthrough of 
the building but he was unable to make a full assessment due to demolition rubble on the adjacent site (he 
needs to view the east fa<;ade from the exterior). He advised he would not be able to carry out a structural 
assessment until the demo was completed next door. Additionally, there are loose bricks hanging fr0m the 
east elevation that will need to be removed prior to him re-visiting the site. 
The engineer did give the go ahead for restricted access to the building in order to allow the residents to 
obtain more of their belongings, Many of the residents were present and access was given at this time. The 
owners declined boarding up of the building and said they would ensure the building was secure and that the 
residents would not have free access. 

This is 2 storey1 sprinklered building. Gas and electrical services have been cut 

Carli Edwards requested an 1mmediate Coordinated Inspection and Inspection found the following: 

Main floor: 
There are 2 units on the main floor ~proved as retail. 

• The floor assembly requirement belween the ma1n floor and the 2nd floor does not comply due to the 
rire-:separatiun being removed. The reguhed floor as:semblies shall be ri re-separalians wilh a file· 
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IR Number CB 10923 EN Number 

resistance rating not less than 2 h. 

Page 2 of 2 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 201 3/07/26 

• The unit on t he east side is used for an artist studio R/0 Jinhan Ko 604-779-0008. 
• The unit on t he west side is used as storage fo r t he east side artist studio and a small bike repair shop. 
Violat ion- change of use without permits , compromised fire separation 
Remedy- apply for permits for change of use and to restore fi re separation 
Not e- tenants storing variety of combustibles (gas cans and propane tanks ) and were ordered by fi re to 
remove 

2nd Floor: 
Approved SRA, cont aining 8 individual units , including 4 washrooms. We did not access all of the units. 

Violation 
• Units # 1, 6 ft 8 have gas cooking appliances but do not have t he required kitchen hood fans. Remedy: 

install as per sec 9.32.3.7. 
Overall 

• The existing exit doors are not fire rated and do not have the required release hardware . Remedy: 
Upgrade the exits to meet the requirements of Sect ion 3..4. and obtain a building permit 

Unt il the structural assessment is complete the building is to remain vacant and secure . Wit hstahding the 
engineers report none of the above items would prevent re-occupancy of t he building. Priority would be to 
restore t he fi re se parat ion bet ween the commercial and residential units. If t he main floor were to remain 
vacant the fi re separation would not be a priority item. 

Requirements 

Recommendations 

File for info pending engineers fi ndfngs 

Photos Taken? @ Yes Notice Posted? D Yes @ No Type of Notice? 

Date Report Made: July 29 , 2013 Jamie Steen 
Inspector's Name 

For Manager or Assistant Manager Use Only 

File: D Approval / Use X Enforcement D Project I Permit 

FYA to: File for info only at this time 

FYI to: 

L.Urekar 

Manager I Supervisor 



CITY OF VANCOUVER Co-ordinated Inspection 
Report (Electrical) 

Page 1 of2 

IR Number CE 10760 EN Number EN 0 

Meiin Address 437 Powell ST 

Date of Inspection (YYW/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

Specifics and/or Suite # 

Secondary Address 

Tenant 

Owner Ming Sun Benevolent Society 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Reason for Inspection 

X Enforcement 

D Community Care 

Inspection Carried Out With: 

Building Jamie Steen 

Plbg/Gas Lloyd Cheung 

Electrical Jasoh Rowley 

Environmental Protection 

Narrative/Observations 

D Final Inspection 

D Strata Titling 

Power has been disconnected to the building. 

Number of Storeys 

Permit Number 2 

Approved Use of Building/Land Comm and res id 

Present Use of Building/Land 

D Special Inspection 

D Other 

fire 

Police 

Health 

Prop. Use 

Chris Short 

SRO portion of t he building appears to be maintained 
Could not verify operational status of exits/EM/FA system 

Main floor 
Artist tenant space (east tenant) 

• Multiple uses of extension cords and incorrect wiring methods 
West tenant 

• Non-code compliant panel boards/lighting/branch circuits 
Washroom on main floor has wire enteringinto elec . box incorrectly 

Electrical contractor to obtain a permit for service hook-up and must do a complete· safety check of entire 
building and correct all non-compliant issues. 
No11e of the above fssues would prevent re-occupancy of the building once jt fs energized 

Requirements 

Recommendations 

File for info 
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IR -Number CE 10760 EN Number EN 0 

Photos Taken? D Yes 

Date Report Made: July 29 , 2013 

Page Z of Z 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2013/07/26 

Notice Posted? D Yes D No Type of Notice? 

Jason Rowley 
Inspector's Name 

For Manager or Assistant Manager Use Onl'y 

File: D Approval / Use X Enforcement D Project / Permit 

FYA to: File for info only at this time 

FYI to: 

L.Urekar 

Manager/ Supervisor 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Lf~nces and lnsp~ctfons -
Inspections 

Property Address: Name of Bu1lding: 

q ~a~l S~ 

No of Units: SecurityNideo: 
Vacant: () 
Wkly/Nightly; 0 

SRO Inspection Report 

(Property Use) SR 

Inspection Date: --
~ U \J 

Inspectors Attendl 

£ N: Sc q e q Ee;: L.t 1 '( fh.e. ..... ¼- ~{@.J. ;rQJ :f e..rl',Vjg f La;:J , n3 Q@ 

SMi \fli\lt, i O l.,\.=Be.1ecl w ,K ~® f,.r, K/eu..> LaJil'ttJ ft1e c'-'cif\'1Sll­
/ 

Relommendc1t1011'>. 

Lie & ln90 - S00-4a (Revised Jul. 2009) 
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n orre 1v1a1n ~earcn n . ou11a1ng r-errncs A□uresses .msp ~en AIYIAl'4UA 1•1ecnamca1 1 racK1ng 1•1ore ::iyscerns , 

Address ! 451 I to _[ __ 

ddress Activities 
Review/Inspection activity 

group 

[POWELL ST 

District 

Search I 

Department/ branch 
responsible 

. . . -· . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Current status Date open 
Date 

romplete 
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.I.~ VI,,\. "-VV-1 I.I I.IV'-1 IMl'l l 'IVl'I VV-1 - l'1.. V .I.I.VY '-Vl "lr I.I. I I. - -
25 Jul 2013 CWONG 080 - REOPEN GROUP - -
25 Jul 2013 CWONG 846 - MONITOR LTR/ORDER BUUS - UNSAFE SITE - BLDG EN - 088753 

25 Jul 2013 CWONG 873 - ADD EN VIOLATION# S - 1 EN - 088753 

21 Jul 2014 A TIO 849 - PUI ENFORCMNT A51 - PUI UNTIDY PREMISE EN - 098744 

21 Jul 2014 ATIO 835 - X- REFERENCE IR - EN EN 098744 IR- UI52997 

21 Jul 2014 A TIO 873 - ADD EN VIOLATION#S - 1 EN - 098744 

24 Jul 2014 D BUCHANNON 859 - CLEAR PUI ENFORCMT A51 - PUI UNTIDY PREMISE EN - 098744 

24 Jul 2014 D BUCHANNON 874 - SUB EN VIOLATION#S - 1 EN - 098744 
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,I ,A.,I I .._...., ._...,~_,., '-' ,-,,,_,, , , _, , ,._, .... , ,. . ..,.,.., ._,~I""""" '-'- I I '-1 '- VI..--Y\JtJ\J--Y'W ._.,, , ,1,1 "" 1 "'-' 

25 Jul 2013 CWONG 095 - SEND ORDER - UNSAFE BLDG EN - 088753 

21 Aug 2013 G MORTENSEN. 093 - SEND MEMO - INV OWNER-INV13429 EN - 088753 

10 Sep 2013 G MORTENSEN. 093 - SEND MEMO - INV OWNER- FENCING EN - 088753 

10 Sep 2013 G MORTENSEN. 991 - NOTE - INV # 423298/ 424997 -

10 Sep 2013 G MORTENSEN. 093 - SEND MEMO - INV OWNER-DEMO EN - 088753 

10 Sep 2013 G MORTENSEN. 991 - NOTE - DEBRIS-INV# 13430 -

21 Jul 2014 ATIO 095 - SEND ORDER - 14D U/ T IR - UI52997 



60 - BUILDING INSPECTN BI03 BUILDING INSP 01 - OPEN 24 Feb 2000 
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24 Jul 2013 M LEE. 810 - RECEIVE COMPLAINT 060 - SITE COMPLAINT -
24 Jul 2013 M LEE. 800 - SCHEDULE INSPECTN - SITE SAFETY ISSUE DT - 130724 



® 63 - PROP USE INSPECTN PU23 PROPERTY USE INSP 01 - OPEN 23 Feb 2000 



20 Dec 2013 T HAMILTON. 840 - COMPLAINT ASl - PUI UNTIDY PREMISE EN - 092871 I 
20 Dec 2013 T HAMILTON. R71 - REFERRED - ANGELO MARROCCO - I 
23 Dec 2013 A MARROCCO A51 - UNTIDY PREMISES 05 - RE-CHECK EN - 092871 I 
23 Dec 2013 A MARROCCO R61 - INFORMATION GIVEN - DBL HAPPINESS FDS TE- 2534424 I 
23 Dec 2013 A MARROCCO R62 - INFORMATION RECVD - MSG LFT, EMAIL SNT - I 
23 Dec 2013 A MARROCCO 850 - CLEAR COMPLAINT ASl - PU! UNTIDY PREMISE EN- 092871 I 
14Jul 2014 D MITCHELL 840 - COMPLAINT A51 - PUI UNTIDY PREMISE EN - 098744 I 
14Jul 2014 W JAO .. R71 - REFERRED - D MITCHELL CF - 5016083 

"• 

15 Jul 2014 D MITCHELL.. AS1 - UNTIDY PREMISES 02 - COM PLAINT EN- 098744 

15 Jul 2014 D MITCHELL.. R31- PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN - -
15 Jul 2014 D MITCHELL.. R26 - LETTER/ORDER REQD - 14D ORDER TO R/O IR- UI52997 

24 Jul 2014 D MITCHELL .• ASl - UNTIDY PREMISES 15 - DELIVER/POST ORDER EN - 098744 I 
24 Jul 2014 D MITCHELL .. R63 - INFRACTION CLEAR - SEE DOMINO DT - 140722 I 
24Jul 2014 D MITCHELL.. 991 - NOTE _ ORDE~iNe;vEJ9~01 2020-355 - Page 1_23 of 123 I 
24Jul 2014 D MITCHELL .. 850 - CLEAR COMPLAINT A51 - PUI UNTIDY PREMISE EN- 098744 I 




